
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

I 21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION C.,L.mL.Am,,A,, . 
ZOMMIS S IONERS Arizona Corporatjon Commission 

DOCKETE 
3ARY PIERCE - Chairman 
30B STUMP 
SANDRA D. KENNEDY 

MAY - 4. 2012 
'AUL NEWMAN 
3RENDA BURNS 

[N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

4RIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON FOR 
UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS AGUA FRIA WATER 
DISTRICT, HAVASU WATER DISTRICT, AND 
MOHAVE WATER DISTRICT. 

4RIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, AN 

IATES OF HEARING: 

'LACE OF HEARING: 

2DMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: 

WPEARANCES: 

m ADNodesMZ-AMERICAN 10-0448\1004480&0.doc 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

DECISION NO. 73145 

OPINION AND ORDER 

January 18, August 2, August 15, September 19, and 
December 2,201 1 (Procedural Conferences); August 17, 
2011 (Public Comment - Phoenix); August 22, 2011 
(Public Comment - Surprise); August 25, 2011 (Public 
Comment - Bullhead City); December 5 ,  7 and 16,2011 
(Evidentiary Hearings). 

Phoenix, Arizona 

Dwight D. Nodes 

Mr. Thomas H. Campbell and Mr. Michael T. Hallam, 
LEWIS AND ROCA, LLP, on behalf of Arizona- 
American Water Company; 

Ms. Michelle L. Wood on behalf of the Residential 
Utility Consumer Office; 

Mr. Greg Patterson on behalf of the Water Utility 
Association of Arizona; 

Ms. Joan S. Burke, LAW OFFICE OF JOAN S. 
BURKE, P.C., on behalf of Mashie, LLC, dba Corte 
Bella Golf Club; 

Mr. Curtis S. Ekmark and Mr. Jason F. Wood, 
EKMARK & EKMARK, LLC, on behalf of the Sun 
City Grand Community Association and the Class of 
Homeowners and Community Associations; 

Ms. Michele L. Van Quathem, RYLEY CARLOCK & 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

, 18 

19 

20 

21 

, 
i 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

APPLEWHITE, on behalf of DMB White Tank, LLC, 
and Verrado Community Association, Inc.; 

Mr. James Gruber, Assistant City Attorney, on behalf of 
the City of Surprise, Arizona; 

Mr. Jay L. Shapiro and Mr. Patrick J. Black, 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, PC, on behalf of EPCOR Water 
(USA), Inc.; 

Mr. Garry D. Hays, GARRY D. HAYS, PC, on behalf 
of Cross River Homeowners Association; and 

Mr. Charles H. Hains, Ms. Kimberly A. Ruht, and Ms. 
Bridget A. Humphrey, Staff Attorneys, Legal Division, 
on behalf of the Utilities Division of the Arizona 
Corporation Commission. 

3Y THE COMMISSION: 

* * * * * * * * * * 

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the 

hzona  Corporation Commission (“Commission”) finds, concludes, and orders that: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

3ackground and Procedural History 

1. On November 3, 2010, Arizona-American Water Company (“Arizona-American” or 

’Company”) filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) an application for rate 

ncreases for its Agua Fria Water District (“Agua Fria”), Havasu Water District (“Havasu”), and 

vlohave Water District (“Mohave”). With its application, Arizona-American filed supporting 

chedules and the direct testimony of Thomas Broderick, Paul Townsley, Ian Crooks, Jeffrey Stuck, 

Sandra Murrey, Linda Gutowski, Joseph Gross, Miles Kiger, John Guastella, and Dr. Bente 

Jilladsen. 

2. On November 30, 2010, the Company filed certain revised schedules following 

liscussions with the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff ’). 

3, On December 2, 2010, Arizona-American filed a letter agreeing to a two-week 

Lxtension of the sufficiency deadline. 

2 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

DOCKET N0.W-01303A-10-0448 

4. On December 22, 2010, Staff filed its sufficiency letter indicating that Arizona- 

4merican had satisfied the requirements of Arizona Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”) R14-2-103, and 

;lassifying the Company as a Class A utility. 

5. On December 23, 2010, hzona-American filed a second supplement to its 

ipplication with additional revised schedules. 

6. On January 4, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a procedural 

;onference for January 18,201 1. 

7. On January 6, 2011, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) filed an 

4pplication to Intervene. 

8. 

9. 

On January 11,201 1, Staff filed a Proposed Hearing Schedule. 

On January 18, 2011, a procedural conference was conducted, as scheduled, for 

mrposes of discussing a procedural schedule, hearing dates, testimony filing dates, and a proposed 

form of notice. 

10. On January 20,201 1, a Procedural Order was issued that, among other things, granted 

RUCO’s intervention request; scheduled a hearing to commence on August 17, 201 1; established 

.estimony filing deadlines; and directed the Company to mail notice to all affected customers, and to 

mblish notice in newspapers of general circulation in the affected service areas. 

11. On March 7, 2011, the Water Utility Association of Arizona (“WUAA”) filed a 

Petition for Leave to Intervene. 

12. On March 18, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting WUAA’s request for 

intervention. 

13. On March 21, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Notice of Filing Affidavits of 

Publication indicating that the Company caused notice of the application and hearing to be made in 

accordance with the requirements of the January 20,201 1, Procedural Order. 

14. 

(“DMB”). 

15. 

On March 22, 201 1, a request for intervention was filed by DMB White Tank, LLC 

On March 24, 201 1, an intervention request was filed by the Verrado Community 

Association, Inc. (“Verrado”). 

3 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

16. On March 25, 201 1, a Procedural Order was issued directing DMB to obtain counsel, 

in accordance with the Arizona Supreme Court Rules governing the practice of law, and directing 

Verrado to comply with Arizona Supreme Court Rule 31(d)(28) governing lay representation by a 

non-profit organization before the Commission. 

17. On March 25, 201 1, Mashie, LLC, dba Corte Bella Golf Club (“Corte Bella”) filed an 

Application for Leave to Intervene. 

18. On March 29, 2011, the Sun City Grand Community Association, Inc. (“SCGCA”) 

filed an intervention request. 

19. On March 30, 201 1, a Procedural Order was issued directing SCGCA to comply with 

Arizona Supreme Court Rule 3 l(d)(28) governing lay representation by a non-profit organization 

before the Commission. 

20. 

21. 

On March 30,201 1, Kenneth Hewitt filed a Motion to Intervene. 

On April 1, 201 1, a renewed Motion to Intervene was filed on behalf of the SCGCA 

by counsel licensed in Arizona. 

22. On April 13,201 1, a Procedural Order was issued granting intervention to Corte Bella 

and the SCGCA, and granting Mr. Hewitt’s intervention request as an individual customer. 

23. On April 19, 2011, renewed Motions to Intervene were filed on behalf of DMB and 

Verrado by counsel licensed in Anzona. 

24. On May 2, 201 1, a Procedural Order was issued granting intervention to DMB and 

Verrado . 

25. On June 3, 201 1, Mr. Hewitt filed an Application requesting that Arizona-American 

Water Company’s Application be Corrected. 

26. On June 6, 2011, RUCO filed a Stipulated Motion to Continue Testimony Filing 

Dates. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

On June 7, 201 1, Arizona-American filed a Response to Mr. Hewitt’s motion. 

On June 10,201 1, a Substitution of Counsel was filed on behalf of the SCGCA. 

On June 15, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued modifying the testimony filing 

schedule in accordance with RUCO’s stipulated request. 

4 DECISION NO. 73145 



24 

25 

26 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

30. 

31. 

On June 24, 201 1, direct testimony was filed by Mr. Hewitt. 

On June 27, 2011, RUCO filed the direct testimony of William Rigsby, Rodney 

Moore, Royce Duffett, and Dr. Thomas Fish; Corte Bella filed the direct testimony of Gordon Petrie; 

DMB filed the direct testimony of Kent Simer and David Nilsen; Verrado filed the direct testimony 

of Melinda Gulick; SCGCA filed the direct testimony of Michael Arndt; and Staff filed the direct 

testimony of Dorothy Hains. 

32. On June 29, 2011, Staff filed the direct testimony of Juan Manrique and Gerald 

Becker. 

33. 

34. 

On June 30,201 1, RUCO filed a Notice of Errata. 

On July 5 ,  201 1, SCGCA filed the direct rate design testimony of Mr. Arndt; Verrado 

filed the direct rate design testimony of Ms. Gulick; and RUCO filed the direct rate design testimony 

of Mr. Moore. 

35. On July 6, 2011, Commissioner Stump filed a letter proposing that public comment 

meetings be scheduled for Surprise and Bullhead City. 

36. 

37. 

On July 6,201 1, Staff filed the direct rate design testimony of Jeffrey Michlik. 

On July 15, 2011, Arizona-American filed the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Townsley, 

Mr. Broderick, Mr. Day, Mr. Guastella, Mr. Kiger, Mr. Gross, Mr. Crooks, Ms. Murrey, and Dr. 

Villadsen. 

38. 

39. 

On July 18, 201 1, the Company filed revisions to its rebuttal testimony. 

On July 18, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued confirming that the first day of 

hearing would begin on August 17,201 1, and would resume on August 25,201 1. 

40. On July 25,201 1, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling public comment meetings 

for August 22,201 1, in Surprise, and for August 25,201 1, in Bullhead City.' 

41. On August 2, 201 1, RUCO filed the surrebuttal testimony of Dr. Fish, Mr. Duffett, 

Mr. Moore, and Mr. Rigsby; SCGCA filed the surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Arndt; DMB filed the 

The public comment sessions were conducted in Surprise and Bullhead City as scheduled, on August 22 and 25, 201 1, 
respectively. 

5 DECISION NO. 73145 



7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

wrebuttal testimony of Mr. Simer; Staff filed the surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Michlik, Mr. Becker, 

Mr. Manrique, and Ms. Hains; and Mr. Hewitt filed his surrebuttal testimony. 

42. On August 2, 201 1, a telephonic procedural conference was conducted at the request 

3f Arizona-American, with all parties participating. During the teleconference, counsel for Arizona- 

American stated that the Company had become aware that several thousand customers in its Agua 

Fria Water District2 had not been mailed notice of the application and hearing as directed by the Rate 

Case Procedural Order. The Company requested that an opportunity for intervention in the case be 

reopened until August 24, 201 1, and that it be authorized to provide notice to all Agua Fria Water 

District customers of the application, hearing and the right to intervene. All parties agreed that the 

opportunity for intervention should be reopened, and that the Company should be required to provide 

notice to all customers of the Agua Fria Water District. Intervenor Kenneth Hewitt expressed 

2oncern that notice should also be provided in customer bills. The Company agreed to his request, 

and stated that the initial notice sent to customers by separate mailing would indicate and highlight 

that a second notice would also be sent with customer bills. The Company also agreed that the 

normal discovery process would apply and indicated that it would make all discovery conducted to 

that date available to new intervenors. The parties did not agree as to whether the hearing should be 

continued, or whether the Company’s proposal to have two phases of hearing was appropriate. 

43. On August 2, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued memorializing the discussion 

during the telephonic procedural conference, and indicating that the issue concerning the schedule of 

the hearings and how to accommodate any new intervenors’ participation in the hearing, as well as 

any other unresolved issues, would be addressed during the pre-hearing conference scheduled for 

August 15,201 1. The Procedural Order also directed the Company to provide notice to customers in 

accordance with the guidelines discussed during the telephonic conference. 

44. On August 5 ,  2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Peggy H. Rahkola, President, 

Board of Directors, of the Arizona Traditions Homeowners Association (“Anzona Traditions”). 

45. On August 9, 201 1, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Jim Weihman, Vice President, 

’ The Company indicated an estimate of 11,000 customers. 

6 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

~ 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Board of Directors, of the Happy Trails Community Association (“Happy Trails”). 

46. On August 9, 201 1, Arizona-American filed the rejoinder testimony of Mr. Townsley, 

Mr. Broderick, Mr. Day, Mr. Guastella, Mr. Kiger, Mr. Crooks, Ms. Murrey, Dr. Villadsen, and 

Gregory Barber. 

47. On August 12, 201 1, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Nicholas Mascia, President, 

Board of Directors, of the Surprise Farms I11 Community Association (“Surprise Farms I F ) .  

48. On August 12,201 1, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Mike Orose, President, Board 

of Directors, of the Crystal Springs Estates Homeowners Association (“Crystal Springs”). 

49. On August 15, 201 1, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Paul Bnningstool, President, 

Board of Directors, of the Ashton Ranch Homeowner’s Association (“Ashton Ranch”). 

50. On August 15, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by William B. Lipscomb, 

President, Board of Directors, of the Kingwood Parke Community Association (“Kingwood Parke”). 

5 1. On August 15, 201 1, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Kevin Chiariello, President, 

Board of Directors, of the Greer Ranch South Homeowners Association (“Greer Ranch South”). 

52. On August 15,201 1, the prehearing conference was convened as scheduled. Arizona- 

American, WUAA, SCGCA, DMB, Verrado, Corte Bella, RUCO, and Staff appeared through 

counsel. Mr. Hewitt appeared on his own behalf. The Company indicated that notice of the hearing, 

with a new intervention deadline of August 24, 201 1, was mailed on August 5 ,  201 1, to all Agua Fria 

customers, and that it would file proof of notice in the docket. 

53. At the August 15, 201 1, prehearing conference, the parties were informed that public 

comment would take place as scheduled on August 17, 201 1, but that no opening statements would 

be taken, as all parties to the case were not yet known. The parties were further informed that in 

order to allow all parties an equal opportunity to conduct discovery and prepare and file testimony, 

the commencement of the evidentiary part of this proceeding, then scheduled for August 25, 201 1, 

would be continued, pending a determination following a procedural conference set for September 

19, 201 1. The parties were directed to be prepared to discuss at that time a reasonable schedule for 

7 73145 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

I 5 

~ 6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

the conduct of the hearing in this matter.3 

54. On August 17, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Pauline A. Harris Henry, 

President, Board of Directors, of the Russell Ranch Homeowners Association (“Russell Ranch”). 

55. On August 17, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Tony DeSanti, President, 

Board of Directors, of the Clearwater Farms Unit I1 Property Owners Association (“Clearwater 

Farms IY). 

56. On August 17, 201 1, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Raul Muniz, President, Board 

of Directors, of the Surprise Farms Unit I1 Community Association (“Surprise Farms 11”). 

57. On August 18 and 19, 2011, Procedural Orders were issued directing the filing of 

authorizations for lay representation of various non-profit organizations, pursuant to the requirements 

of the Arizona Supreme Court Rules. 

58. On August 18,201 1, Arizona-American filed an affidavit and certification of mailing 

attesting that notice of the public comment sessions had been mailed and published in accordance 

with the July 25,201 1, Procedural Order. 

59. 

Intervene. 

60. 

On August 18, 2011, the City of Surprise (“City” or “Surprise”) filed a Motion to 

On August 19, 2011, Arizona-American filed a certification of mailing attesting that 

notice of the proceeding and an opportunity for intervention had been mailed to affected customers in 

accordance with the August 2,201 1 Procedural Order. 

61. On August 19, 2011, Owen Dejanovich, President of the Clearwater Farms I11 

Homeowners Association, Inc. (“Clearwater Farms III”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

62. On August 19, 2011, Craig and Nancy Plummer, residential customers of Arizona- 

American, filed a Motion to Intervene. 

63. On August 22, 2011, William and Erin Parr, residential customers of h z o n a -  

American, filed a Motion to Intervene. 

64. On August 22, 2011, Sharon Wolcott, a residential customer of Arizona-American, 

A Procedural Order was issued on August 17, 201 1, continuing the evidentiary hearing, scheduling a procedural 3 

conference for September 19,201 1, and suspending the timeclock. 

8 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

I 3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

I 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

?led a Motion to Intervene. 

65. On August 22, 2011, Thomas and Laurie Decatur, residential customers of Arizona- 

4merican, filed a Motion to Intervene. 

66. On August 22, 201 1, Ken Peterson, President of the Jackrabbit Estates Homeowners 

4ssociation (“Jackrabbit Estates”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

67. On August 22, 2011, G. Thomas Hennessy, President of the Savannah Homeowners 

4ssociation (“Savannah”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

68. On August 22, 2011, G. Thomas Hennessy, President of the Surprise Farms 5 

Clommunity Association (“Surprise Farms 5”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

69. On August 22, 2011, Jim Oravetz, President of the Legacy Parc South Homeowners 

4ssociation (“Legacy Parc South”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

70. On August 22, 2011, Stan Mucha, President of the Sun Village Community 

4ssociation (“Sun Village”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

71. On August 22, 2011, Jan Garcia, President of the Sycamore Estates Parcel 13 

Community Association (“Sycamore Estates 13”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

72. On August 22, 2011, Jared Evenson, President of the Cross River Homeowners 

Association (“Cross River”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

73. On August 22, 201 1, Dana Miller, President of the Western Meadows Homeowners 

Association, Inc. (“Western Meadows”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

74. On August 22, 2011, Timothy and Cindy Duffy, residential customers of Arizona- 

American, filed a Motion to Intervene. 

75. On August 23, 2011, Mike Smith, President of the Sierra Montana Homeowners 

Association (“Sierra Montana”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

76. On August 23, 201 1, Dana Rosenbaum, Secretary of the Surprise Farms Community 

Association, Phase 1A (“Surprise Farms 1 A”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

77. On August 23, 2011, Jerome M. Ellison 11, President of the Cortessa Community 

Association, (“Cortessa”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

78. On August 24, 2011, Jeanne Stockard, Senior Property Manager for the Northwest 

9 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

i 

i 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

Ranch Homeowners Association (“Northwest Ranch”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

79. On August 24, 2011, EPCOR Water (USA), Inc. (“EPCOR’) filed an Application for 

Leave to Intervene., 

80. On August 24, 201 1, Susan Harr, Vice-president of the Summerfield at Litchfield 

subdivision Homeowners Association (“Summerfield”), filed a Motion to Intervene. 

81. On August 24, 2011, Mike Albertson, a residential customer of Anzona-American, 

filed a Motion to Intervene. 

82. On August 25, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued directing the filing of 

mthorizations for lay representation of various non-profit organizations, pursuant to the requirements 

3f the Arizona Supreme Court Rules; suggesting that the homeowners and community associations 

may wish to consider participating as a class, as described in A.A.C. R14-3-104(C); and directing that 

individuals and organizations that had requested intervention must serve the requests on other parties. 

On August 26, 2011, Arizona-American filed affidavits of publication attesting that 

notice of the proceeding and an opportunity for intervention had been published in accordance with 

the August 2,201 1, Procedural Order. 

83. 

84. On August 30, 2011, RUCO filed a Response to EPCOR’s Request to Intervene 

stating opposition to EPCOR’s request. 

85. On September 1, 2011, Mr. Hewitt filed a Motion to Join RUCO’s Response to 

EPCOR’s Request to Intervene. 

86. On September 1, 201 1, Mr. Hewitt filed a Motion to Compel testimony from several 

witnesses related to the prior notice issues. 

87. On September 2, 2011, SCGCA filed a Joinder in Support of RUCO’s Response to 

EPCOR’s Request to Intervene. 

88. 

Intervene. 

89. 

Motion to Compel. 

90. 

On September 2, 201 1, EPCOR filed a Reply in Support of Application for Leave to 

On September 7, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Response to Kenneth Hewitt’s 

On September 8, 2011, Brian O’Neal, a residential customer of Arizona-American, 

10 DECISION NO. 73145 



4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

filed a Motion to Intervene. 

91. On September 8,201 1, Arizona-American filed a Motion for Declaration of Intervenor 

Classes. 

92. On September 13, 201 1, Ms. Wolcott filed a Response to Arizona-American’s Motion 

for Declaration of Intervenor Classes. 

93. On September 13, 2011, SCGCA filed a Response to Motion for Declaration of 

tntervenor Classes. In its response, SCGCA stated that it had agreed to be the class representative for 

the following 15 associations: Arizona Traditions, Clearwater Farms 11, Clearwater Farms 111, 

Cortessa, Greer Ranch South, Happy Trails, Legacy Parc South, Northwest Ranch, Russell Ranch, 

Summerfield, Sun Village, Surprise Farms lA, Surprise Farms 11, Surprise Farms 111, and Sycamore 

Estates 13. 

94. On September 14, 201 1, Clearwater Farms 111, Cortessa, Russell Ranch, Summerfield, 

and Sun Village each filed Supplements to their intervention requests, including resolutions by the 

respective associations authorizing specified individuals to represent their interests. 

95. On September 14, 2011, Arizona-American filed the testimony of Kevin Tilden to 

address issues related to notice to customers. 

96. On September 14, 201 1, Verrado filed a Response to Arizona-American’s Motion for 

Declaration of Intervenor Classes. 

97. On September 15, 2011, Cross River filed an Application for Leave to Intervene 

signed by counsel retained by Cross River. 

98. On September 15, 201 1, Clearwater Farms 11, Arizona Traditions, Greer Ranch South, 

Surprise Farms 11, Surprise Farms 111, Sycamore Estates 13, and Summerfield each filed Supplements 

to their intervention requests, including resolutions by the respective associations authorizing 

specified individuals to represent their interests. 

99. On September 16, 2011, Happy Trails, Surprise Farms lA, Legacy Parc South, and 

Northwest Ranch each filed Supplements to their intervention requests, including resolutions by the 

respective associations authorizing specified individuals to represent their interests. 

100. On September 19, 201 1, Crystal Springs, Kingwood Parke, and Sierra Montana each 

11 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

~ 24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

filed Supplements to their intervention requests, including resolutions by the respective associations 

authorizing specified individuals to represent their interests. 

101. On September 19, 2011, the procedural conference was conducted as scheduled. 

During the procedural conference, intervention was granted to Arizona Traditions, Cleanvater Farms 

11, Clearwater Farms 111, Cortessa, Greer Ranch South, Happy Trails, Legacy Parc South, Northwest 

Ranch, Russell Ranch, Summerfield, Sun Village, Surprise Farms lA, Surprise Farms 11, Surprise 

Farms 111, and Sycamore Estates 13, and SCGCA was designated as the class representative for those 

associations. Intervention was also granted to Surprise, Kingwood Parke, Cross River, Sierra 

Montana, and Ms. Wolcott. Other issues discussed at the procedural conference were the possibility 

of additional class designation for the remaining homeowners associations; EPCOR’s intervention 

request; Mr. Hewitt’s Motion to Compel Testimony; and possible hearing dates. 

102. On September 23, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling the evidentiary 

hearing to commence on December 5 ,  2011; scheduling a pre-hearing conference for December 2, 

201 1; directing that testimony by new intervenors be filed by November 10, 201 1; directing that 

rebuttal testimony by Arizona-American be filed by November 17, 201 1; directing that surrebuttal 

testimony be filed by December 1, 2011; formally granting intervention to the associations and 

individuals recognized at the September 19,201 1 procedural conference, and class designation to the 

associations represented by SCGCA; granting intervention to Mr. and Mrs. Corpus, Mr. and Mrs. 

Parr, Mr. and Mrs. Botha, Mr. and Mrs. Plummer, Mr. and Mrs. Decatur, Mr. and Mrs. Duffy, Mr. 

Albertson, and Mr. O’Neal; denying intervention to the remaining associations pending compliance 

with prior Procedural Orders regarding lay representation of an association; and denying Mr. 

Hewitt’s Motion to Compel. 

103. On September 30, 2011, SCGCA filed a Motion for Reconsideration of [September 

23, 201 11 Procedural Order. SCGCA requested that additional time be allowed for discovery, filing 

of testimony, and commencement of the hearing. 

104. On October 3, 2011, SCGCA filed an unsigned Subpoena Duces Tecum for the 

Custodian of Records at Brown and Caldwell. 

105. On October 11, 201 1, Mr. Hewitt filed a Joinder in Support of SCGCA’s Motion for 

12 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
I 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Reconsideration of Procedural Order. 

106. On October 12, 2011, SCGCA filed an Application for Administrative Subpoena 

Duces Tecum for the Custodian of Records at Brown and Caldwell. 

107. On October 13, 201 1, SCGCA filed a Motion to Dismiss on behalf of the designated 

class of associations (“Intervenor Class”). SCGCA argued that the then-pending sale of Arizona- 

American’s stock to EPCOR necessitated delay in the proceeding until updated information could be 

obtained regarding EPCOR’s operational expenses, cost of capital and rate base. 

108. On October 18, 201 1, Arizona-American filed a Motion for Extension of Time, of two 

days, to respond to SCGCA’s Motion to Dismiss. 

109. On October 18, the Intervenor Class filed a Response to the Motion for Extension of 

Time, opposing the Company’s extension request. 

110. On October 18, 2011, RUCO filed a Response to SCGCA’s Request for 

reconsideration of Procedural Order. RUCO argued in support of allowing the Intervenor Class 

additional time to file testimony and for a continuance of the hearing date. 

11 1. On October 18, 201 1, a Procedural Order was issued granting the Company’s request 

for a two-day extension of time to respond to the Motion to Dismiss. 

112. On October 20, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Response to Motion to Dismiss, 

arguing, among other things, that the motion did not state a basis for dismissing the Company’s 

application given that the test year was based on Arizona-American’s historical data, rather than 

EPCOR’s pro forma operations. 

113. On October 25, 201 1, the Intervenor Class filed a reply in Support of Motion to 

Dismiss, contending that the matter should be dismissed because the test year occurred before 

EPCOR’s intent to purchase the Company’s stock was known; and that the test year was not 

reflective of EPCOR’s future operational costs during the period when the rates established in this 

case would be in effect. 

114. On October 28, 2011, intervenor Frederick Botha filed testimony in the form of a 

letter expressing his views on various matters. 

115. On November 9, 201 1, Kingwood Parke and Sierra Montana filed a Motion for 

13 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

i a  

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

I 24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

[nclusion in the Intervenor Class. 

116. On November 10, 2011, the Intervenor Class filed the direct testimony of Glenn 

Watkins and John Shaw. 

117. On November 17, 201 1, Arizona-American filed the second rebuttal testimony of Mr. 

rownsley, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Gross, Mr. Crooks, Mr. Day, Ms. Murrey, and Mr. Kiger. 

11 8. 

119. 

On November 18,201 1, the Company filed a Notice of Errata. 

On November 18, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting inclusion of 

Kingwood Parke and Sierra Montana in the Intervenor Class. 

120. 

121. 

On November 18,201 1, Mr. Hewitt filed a Motion to Withdraw as Intervenor. 

On November 22, 201 1, a Procedural Order was issued granting Mr. Hewitt's request 

to withdraw as an intervenor. 

122. 

123. 

rime Clock. 

124. 

On November 22,201 1, Anzona-American filed a Motion to Reinstate Time Clock. 

On November 29, 201 1, the Intervenor Class filed a Response to Motion to Reinstate 

On December 1, 2011, S ta f f  filed the second surrebuttal testimony of Ms. Hains; 

RUCO filed the second surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Moore and Mr. Rigsby; and the Intervenor Class 

filed the surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Watkins, Mr. Shaw, and Mr. Arndt. 

125. On December 1, 201 1, the Intervenor Class filed a Motion to Compel Data Request 

Responses from Arizona-American and EPCOR. 

126. On December 1, 201 1, Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussions, indicating that 

settlement discussions may commence on December 6,201 1, in lieu of the hearing continuing on that 

day. 

127. On December 2, 201 1, the pre-hearing conference was held as scheduled. During the 

pre-hearing conference, the Motion to Compel was denied and a tentative order of witnesses was 

established for the hearing. 

128. On December 5,201 1, the hearing commenced with public comment and testimony by 

several Company witnesses. At the conclusion of the hearing on December 5, 2011, the parties 

jointly requested an opportunity to engage in settlement discussions on the following day in lieu of 

14 DECISION NO. 73145 



6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

I 19 

20 

21 

22 

I 

1 23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

hearing. 

129. On December 7,201 1, the hearing resumed for purposes of receiving an update on the 

status of settlement discussions. The parties indicated that a tentative agreement had been reached 

and that the general parameters of the agreement had been drafted into a “Letter of Intent,” to be 

followed by a full settlement agreement. The parties were directed to file the completed agreement 

by December 15, 201 1, along with supporting testimony, with a hearing to be held on the settlement 

on December 16,201 1. 

130. On December 8, 201 1, the parties filed the Letter of Intent outlining the terms of their 

tentative settlement of the issues. On December 9, 201 1, an executed signature page for the City was 

filed for the Letter of Intent. 

131. On December 15, 201 1, a Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement,” 

“Settlement” or “Agreement”) was filed on behalf of all parties to settle all issues raised in this 

proceeding. Supporting schedules for all three districts were also filed in accordance with the terms 

of the Settlement.4 

132. On December 15, 2011, testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement was filed 

by Mr. Broderick and Mr. Townsley on behalf of Arizona-American; by Steve Olea on behalf of 

Staff; by Jodi Jerich on behalf of RUCO; by James McKee on behalf of EPCOR; by Mr. Petrie on 

behalf of Corte Bella; by Mr. Nilsen on behalf of DMB; by Ms. Gulick on behalf of Verrado; and by 

Mitzi Mills on behalf of the Intervenor Class. 

133. On December 16, 2011, a hearing on the Settlement Agreement was conducted, with 

sworn testimony given in support of the Agreement by Mr. Broderick and Mr. Townsley on behalf of 

Anzona-American; by Mr. Olea and Mr. Becker on behalf of Staff; by Ms. Jerich on behalf of 

RUCO; by Mr. McKee on behalf of EPCOR; by Mr. Nilsen on behalf of DMB; by Ms. Gulick on 

behalf of Verrado; and by Ms. Mills on behalf of the Intervenor Class. Mr. Petrie’s testimony on 

behalf of Corte Bella was admitted without cross-examination by stipulation of the parties. (Tr. 201 .) 

In accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the previously filed testimony and 

The Settlement Agreement and corresponding schedules are attached hereto as “Attachment A.” 

15 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

, 

DOCKET N0.W-01303A-10-0448 

exhibits of the signatory parties were also admitted into evidence without objection. 

134. During the hearing, an issue was raised concerning a provision of the Settlement that 

provides for credits to customers related to White Tanks hook-up fees and non-firm treatment sales 

revenues for the White Tanks plant received by the Company. The parties agreed to discuss details 

of how the credits would be applied to customers, and to submit a filing within 60 days after the 

hearing explaining how the mechanisms would work. At the conclusion of the hearing, the matter 

was taken under advisement pending submission of late-filed exhibits and the issuance of a 

Recommended Opinion and Order. 

135. 

proceeding. 

136. 

On December 20, 201 1, Verrado late-filed a complete copy of its Exhibit V-1 in this 

On February 8, 2012, Arizona-American filed, on behalf of the parties to the 

Settlement Agreement, Settlement Agreement Addenda explaining how revenue credits for non- 

refundable White Tanks hook-up fees and non-firm treatment services would be determined and 

applied to customer bills. Illustrative sample schedules were also attached to the filing.5 

137. On February 27, 2012, EPCOR filed a letter stating that it had completed its 

acquisition of Arizona-American’s assets and operations. 

Summary of Parties’ Positions Prior to Settlement 

138. The most contentious issue in this proceeding was whether the White Tanks treatment 

plant should be considered used and useful in the provision of service to Agua Fria customers, and 

therefore included in Arizona-American’s rate base for the Agua Fria Water District. As reflected in 

the pre-settlement testimony, the proposed revenue requirement positions of the parties reflected vast 

differences due primarily to arguments raised regarding the White Tanks plant. 

139. At the time the evidentiary hearing began, the Company was proposing a total revenue 

increase of $17,242,385 for Agua Fria,6 of which, according to the SCGCA, approximately $13.5 

million was attributable to inclusion of the White Tanks plant in rate base. (SCGCA Ex. 4, at 22.) 

140. Staff found that the White Tanks plant was used and useful during the test year, and 

The Settlement Agreement Addenda and illustrative sample schedules are attached hereto as “Attachment B.” 
Arizona-American’s total pre-settlement proposed revenue increases for the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts were 

5 

6 

$2,172,308 and $701,559, respectively. 

16 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I 26 

27 

28 

I 

I 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

accordingly recommended inclusion of the White Tanks plant in rate base, and an overall revenue 

increase of $12,723,057 for the Agua Fria Water District. Staff also recommended revenue increases 

of $1,767,763 for Mohave, and $599,885 for Havasu. 

141. Prior to negotiation of the Settlement Agreement, RUCO proposed that the White 

Tanks plant be partially included in rate base, but that a substantial portion of the plant be disallowed 

as not being used and useful because it represented excess capacity. (RUCO Ex. 12.) As a result of 

its conclusion regarding excess capacity, as well as other lesser adjustments, RUCO proposed total 

revenue increases of $9,824,534 for Agua Fria, $1,912,374 for Mohave, and $600,918 for Havasu. 

(RUCO Ex. 10, at 2.) 

142. Although it did not present a specific revenue requirement recommendation prior to 

settlement negotiations, the SCGCA, on behalf of the Intervenor Class, proposed that the entire White 

Tanks plant represented excess capacity and was not used and useful, and that the White Tanks plant 

should, therefore, be disallowed fi-om the Company’s rate base. The Intervenor Class indicated that 

with the inclusion of various adjustments related to the White Tanks plant, the Company’s revenue 

requirement for Agua Fria would be reduced by $13,523,949. (SCGCA Ex. 4, at MLA-13.) 

143. As indicated above, following the first day of the evidentiary hearing, the parties 

engaged in negotiations that ultimately led to the Settlement Agreement signed by all active parties in 

the proceeding. The terms of the Settlement are described below. 

Terms of Settlement Agreement 

144. The proposed Settlement Agreement was signed by Arizona-American, Staff, EPCOR, 

RUCO, Verrado, DMB, Corte Bella, Cross River, Surprise, WUAA, and SCGCA, on behalf of itself 

and the designated Intervenor Class of homeowners  association^.^ 
145. The following customers were granted intervention but did not appear at the pre- 

hearing conference or the hearing, and did not submit testimony or cross-examine witnesses: Mr. and 

As indicated above, the homeowners and community associations represented by SCGCA are: Arizona Traditions, 
Happy Trails, Surprise Farms 111, Kingwood Parke, Greer Ranch South, Clearwater Farms 11, Surprise Farms 11, 
Clearwater Farms 111, Russell Ranch, Legacy Parc South, Sun Village, Sycamore Estates 13, Northwest Ranch, 
Summerfield, Surprise Farms lA, Cortessa, and Sierra Montana. (Settlement Agreement, Ex. A-14, Para. 1.2.) Other 
homeowners associations that initially requested intervention but did not comply with the lay representation filing 
requirements or join the Intervenor Class, and were therefore not granted intervention, are: Jackrabbit Estates, Savannah, 
Surprise Farms 5 ,  Western Meadows, Crystal Springs, and Ashton Ranch. 

17 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

DOCKET N0.W-01303A-10-0448 

Mrs. Plummer, Mr. and Mrs. Decatur, Mr. and Mrs. Corpus, Mr. and Mrs. Duffy, Mr. and Mrs. 

Botha, Mr. and Mrs. Parr, Mike Albertson and Brian O’Neal. None of these individual customers 

appeared at the Settlement hearing in opposition to the Settlement Agreement. 

146. The Settlement Agreement states that the negotiation process undertaken in this case 

was open to all intervenors, and provided intervenors with an equal opportunity to participate along 

with legal counsel. (Id. at 1.5.) 

147. The Settlement indicates that an initial settlement conference was held on December 2, 

2011, at RUCO’s offices, with all active parties except Staff, WUAA, and Corte Bella. A second 

settlement meeting was held at RUCO’s offices on December 6, 201 1, with the same parties, plus 

Staff and WUAA in attendance. The Agreement states that the settlement meetings resulted in a 

sompromise that reflects the good faith efforts of the parties to settle all issues raised in this case. (Id. 

at 1.6.) 

148. According to the Agreement, the terms and conditions “will serve the public interest 

by providing a just and reasonable resolution of the issues” presented in this case, and will also serve 

the public interest “by allowing all parties to obtain greater certainty and avoid the expense, delay and 

risk associated with continued protracted litigation.” (Id. at 1.7.) 

Revenue Requirement Terms 

149. For purposes of resolving this case, the Settlement provides that adjusted test year 

revenues are: $24,197,216 for the Agua Fria Water District; $4,904,592 for the Mohave Water 

District; and $1,271,706 for the Havasu Water District. (Id. at 2.1(a).) 

150. The Settlement provides that Arizona-American would be authorized to collect total 

annual revenue increases of $14,034,551 for Agua Fria, $1,812,486 for Mohave, and $609,838 for 

Havasu. The proposed increases under the Settlement Agreement would result in total revenue 

requirements of $38,231,767, $6,717,078, and $1,881,544 for the Company’s Agua Fria, Mohave, 

and Havasu water districts, respectively. (Id. at 2.1 (b).) 

152. With respect to the rate bases for Agua Fria, Mohave, and Havasu, the parties agreed 

that the OCRBs and FVRBs are $137,424,547, $11,418,252, and $3,578,982, respectively. (Id. at 

2.1 (c).) 

18 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

DOCKET N0.W-01303A-10-0448 

153. The Settlement provides that total adjusted test year operating expenses should be 

622,889,953 for the Agua Fria Water District, $5,179,767 for the Mohave Water District and 

$1,383,523 for the Havasu Water District. Under the proposed rates, the parties agreed that total 

iperating expenses would $28,474,624, $5,906,383, and $1,627,436 for Agua Fria, Mohave, and 

Havasu, respectively. (Id. at 2.1 (d).) 

154. The Agreement states that the revenue requirements for the three districts should be 

3ased on Staffs recommended depreciation rates. (Id. at 2.l(e).) 

155. The Settlement Agreement also provides that an overall rate of return equal to 7.1 

3ercent is fair and reasonable in this case, based on a capital structure of 41.27 percent equity and 

33.73 percent debt (1 1.35 percent short-term and 47.38 percent long-term). The parties agreed that 

[he cost of short-term debt would be 0.41 percent; long-term debt would be 5.66 percent; and the 

veturn on equity would be 10.6 percent. (Id. at 2. I(@) 

156. Based on the parties’ agreed upon return on rate base and recoverable operating 

Zxpenses, Arizona-American would have total operating income of $9,757,143, $8 10,696, and 

$254,108 for the Agua Fria, Mohave, and Havasu Water Districts, respectively. (Id. at 2. l(g).) 

157. The revenue requirements set forth in the Settlement Agreement would result in a rate 

increase of 58.0 percent for Agua Fria, a 36.95 percent increase for Mohave, and 47.95 percent for 

Havasu. However, the Agua Fria increase would be phased in. (Id. at 2.1 (h).) 

158. The parties agree that the revenue requirements provided for by the Settlement 

Agreement are just and reasonable, and would result in Arizona-American recovering its reasonable 

operating expenses and a just and reasonable return on its FVRB. The Agreement requires the 

Company to implement a low income progradtariff in the form attached to the Settlement. (Id. at 

2.1 (i) and (j).) 

159. The Settlement Agreement further provides that the new rates would take effect on 

July 1,2012. (Id. at 2.3.) 

Agua Fria Water District - Additional Terms and Conditions 

160. The Settlement provides that the $137,424,547 FVRB for Agua Fria includes the total 

cost of the White Tanks treatment plant, and the related deferral, at a total cost of $78,926,399. 

19 DECISION NO. 73145 



8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-01303A-10-0448 

Under the Agreement, the total amount of the White Tanks operation and maintenance (“O&M”) 

deferral is $2,942,870, to be amortized over three years. (Id. at 3.1(a).) The parties agree that, for the 

purposes of settlement only, the White Tanks plant was a reasonable and prudent investment by 

Arizona-American, and is used and useful in serving Agua Fria ratepayers. (Id. at 3.1(b).) 

16 1. With respect to the Agua Fria Water District only, the rate increase agreed to by the 

parties would be phased-in over three years, in 12-month increments, as follows: 

Rate Period Percentage Increase Rev. Increase* 
July 1,2012 to June 30,2013 39% $9,437,026 
July 1,2013 to June 30,2014 9.5% $11,735,788 
July 1,2014 to June 30, 20159 9.5% $14,0343 1 

162. As described in the Settlement Agreement, Arizona-American and its successor, 

EPCOR, agree to forego any lost revenue, and carrying charges on such lost revenue, during the term 

3f the agreed rate phase-in. Given the total stipulated revenue increase of $14,034,551, the parties 

agree that lost revenue in the first phase-in period would be $4,597,525, and lost revenue in the 

second phase-in period would be $2,298,763. (Id. at 3.2.) 

163. Pursuant to the terms of the Settlement, Anzona-American agrees to credit customers 

with the revenue requirement equivalent of non-refundable hook-up fees (“HUFs”) actually collected 

under Part B of its White Tanks HUF tariff. The HUF credit would begin in the second year of the 

phase-in and would continue each year until new rates are approved. The amount of the credit would 

be based on the prior 12 months of actual non-refundable payments, and would be shown as a special 

line item on customer bills. The Settlement provides that the formula for the credit was to be 

ietermined by the Company and Staff.” Arizona-American agreed that, for new developer 

agreements in the White Tanks service area, the Company will encourage payment of HUFs over the 

development of wells in order to maximize the level of HUFs collected. (Id. at 3.3(a).) 

’ The listed revenue increases are cumulative, such that the total increase provided for in the Settlement Agreement 
:$14,034,551) will begin to be collected in the third year ofthe phase-in ( i e . ,  July 1,2014). 
’ The rates established for the third phase would remain in effect until new rates are set in a subsequent rate proceeding. 
lo At the hearing, the parties agreed to develop an acceptable formula for calculating the credit and submit the results 
within 60 days of the close of the hearing. (Tr. 287.) On February 8, 2012, Arizona-American filed a Settlement 
4greement Addenda setting forth the details of how the revenue credits for the White Tanks HUFs, as well as for White 
ranks non-firm treatment sales, would be calculated. 

20 DECISION NO. 73145 



4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

, 

~ 

~ 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

164. Arizona-American also agreed to credit customers for sales of non-firm treatment 

;ewices, if any, based on incremental revenues from sales minus expenses in excess of amounts in 

-ates, as set forth in the Settlement. The non-firm treatment credits would commence in the second 

year of the phase-in, based on 18 months of available sales data. In the third year of the phase-in, and 

for each subsequent year until new rates are approved, the credit would be based on sales of non-firm 

aeatment services accrued in the prior 12 months using the same formula. The Settlement 

4greement indicates that the purpose of this section is to provide customers in the Agua Fria Water 

District with a credit fiom the sales of treatment services using the existing White Tanks treatment 

dant. (Id. at 3.3(b).) 

165. With respect to Agua Fria, the Agreement requires Anzona-American to use a test 

year in its next rate filing that includes at least six months of actual experience under the final phase 

Df rates, as described in Section 3.2 of the Settlement. (Id. at 3.3(c).) 

166. The final term specific to the Agua Fria Water District would set the non-potable 

irrigation rate for the Corte Bella Golf Club at $0.92 per 1,000 gallons. (Id. at 3.4.) 

Mohave and Havasu Water Districts - Additional Terms and Conditions 

167. The Settlement Agreement provides that with respect to Mohave and Havasu, 

Arizona-American and Staff agree that despite the Company’s efforts since its last rate case to reduce 

non-revenue water (i.e., non-account water), the levels of non-revenue water in certain areas of the 

Mohave and Havasu Water Districts remain above desired levels. (Id. at 4.1(a).) 

168. To address non-revenue water in Mohave and Havasu, the Company agrees to develop 

five-year plans to determine the most cost-effective approach to reducing water losses, based on leak 

survey and system analysis conducted by Arizona-American. The Settlement requires the Company 

to file the water loss plans by March 1,2013, to be approved by Staff. (Id. at 4.1(b).) 

169. The Settlement Agreement states that the revenue requirements and rates for Mohave 

and Havasu reflect the adoption of Staffs recommendation set forth in its Exhibit GWB-13 regarding 

non-revenue water. (Id. at 4.1(c).) 

21 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

I 28 

~ 

I 
I 
I 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A- 10-0448 

170. The Settlement indicates that due to Arizona-American’s efforts since the rate case 

vas filed, as well as the Company’s commitment to address non-revenue water losses, Staffs original 

-ecommendation to suspend implementation of new rates is unnecessary. (Id. at 4.1 (d).) 

171. The final provision specific to Mohave and Havasu, reflects that Arizona-American 

igreed to withdraw its proposal for an infrastructure system replacement surcharge for those districts. 

:Id. at 4.2.) 

Miscellaneous Terms 

172. The parties agree that the Settlement Agreement represents their “mutual desire to 

:ompromise and settle all disputed issues in the Rate Case in a manner consistent with the public 

nterest” and that “[nlone of the positions taken in this Agreement by any of the Parties may be 

-eferred to, cited, or relied upon as precedent.. ..” (Id. at 6.l(d).) 

173 The parties further state that this case “presents a unique set of circumstances and has 

ittracted the interest of a large number of ratepayers and residents” and “[tlo achieve consensus for 

settlement, certain participants are accepting positions that, in any other circumstance, they might be 

inwilling to accept.” (Id. at 6.1(e).) According to the Agreement, the parties agree that “as a whole, 

with its various provisions for settling unique issues presented by this case, [the Settlement] is 

:onsistent with their long-term interests and the broader public interest.” (Id.) 

174. The parties agree that if the Commission does not issue an order adopting “all material 

terms.. .or modifies or adds material terms.. .any or all of the Parties may withdraw from this 

Agreement, and such Party or Parties may pursue their respective remedies at law without prejudice.” 

[Id. at 5.2.) 

175. The Settlement Agreement further provides that: the effective date for the rate increase 

will be July 1, 2012, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission; the parties are required to defend 

the terms of the Agreement in all proceedings before the Commission, including an obligation to 

elicit support from the parties’ constituents; and to waive all rights to appeal a Commission decision, 

provided that the Commission adopts the material terms of the Agreement. (Id. at 5.1.) 

. . .  

. . .  

22 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 I 3 

I 4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

~ 

25 

26 

I 27 

~ 28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

Testimonv in Support of Settlement Aprreement 

176. All parties that had previously filed litigation testimony prior to settlement were 

directed to submit testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement upon execution of the 

Agreement. As indicated above, testimony supporting adoption of the Settlement was filed on 

December 15, 201 1, by Arizona-American, Staff, RUCO, SCGCA and the Intervenor Class, Verrado, 

DMB, EPCOR, the City, WUAA, Cross River, and Corte Bella. 

177. On behalf of Arizona-American, Mr. Townsley testified that the Settlement 

Agreement represented the product of “candid discussions” among the parties and the talks “produced 

a well-balanced and fair result that illustrates a willingness of the parties to find common ground and 

to reach a compromise position that provides benefits for all parties.” (Ex. A-15, at 2.) Mr. Townsley 

described a number of customer benefits of the Settlement Agreement, including: a reduction from 

the total requested revenue increase of $20.8 million, to $16.4 million at full implementation; a three- 

year phase-in of rates for the Agua Fria Water District, with no recovery of foregone revenue or 

carrying costs by the Company; the potential for hture customer rate reductions due to amounts 

received for White Tanks HUFs and non-firm water treatment sales; furtherance of groundwater 

sustainability through use of the White Tanks plant’s treatment of surface water; a reduction in the 

Company’s requested 11.5 percent cost of equity, to 10.6 percent; an effective postponement of any 

additional rate increases for Agua Fria until 2016; a requirement that Arizona-American develop non- 

revenue water loss plans for Mohave and Havasu; and inclusion of a low-income tariff for all three of 

the districts. (Id. at 5-6.) Mr. Townsley indicated that the Company was willing to accept the various 

terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement, including a reduced revenue requirement, to: 

avoid the expense and uncertainty of protracted litigation; be responsive to customer concerns about 

rate shock; and assure inclusion in rate base of the Company’s investment in the White Tanks plant. 

(Id. at 6.) 

178. RUCO’s Director, Jodi Jerich, also testified in support of the Settlement Agreement, 

stating that all participants had an opportunity to meaninghlly participate in the settlement 

discussions and that the negotiations “produced a well-balanced and fair result that illustrates a 

willingness of the parties to find common ground, and to reach a compromise position that provides 

23 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

I 27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

benefits for both the ratepayers and [the Company].” (Ex. R-15, at 2.) Ms. Jerich described RUCO’s 

efforts to find a middle ground “to resolve the heated emotions that the Company’s rate case filing 

has generated in the Agua Fria community.” (Id. at 3.) She indicated that the litigation positions of 

the parties evidenced a broad divide between the Company and intervenors, but the compromise 

achieved by the Settlement provides significant ratepayer benefits including, but not limited to: a 

reduction in the requested revenue increase for Agua Fria; a three-year phase-in for Agua Fria, 

including a waiver of the Company’s ability to recover foregone revenues and carrying costs; a three- 

year stay out for seeking subsequent increases for Agua Fria; and customer credits for White Tanks 

HUFs and non-firm treatment sales at the White Tanks plant. (Id. at 8-9.) Ms. Jerich indicated that, 

given the totality of the terms, adoption of the Settlement Agreement would provide a measure of rate 

stability and certainty for families and businesses in the Agua Fria Water District. (Id. at 11-12.) Ms. 

Jerich testified that given the level of discord in the Agua Fria District, a settlement of contested 

issues that ameliorates hard feelings “is worthy of serious consideration.’’ (Id. at 6.) She concluded 

that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest because it “resolves the divisive issues in a 

manner that is both fair and reasonable to the Company and to its ratepayers.” (Id.) 

179. Staffs Utilities Director, Steve Olea, reiterated that the settlement process was “open, 

transparent and inclusive” and all parties were given an opportunity to participate. (Ex. S-13, at 4-6.) 

He indicated that, in Staffs opinion, the Settlement “is fair, balanced, and in the public interest.” (Id. 

at 8.) Mr. Olea described the rate case, particularly for the Agua Fria District, as “highly contentious” 

and stated that the various terms of the Agreement provide benefits to both the Company and 

ratepayers. (Id. at 8-10.) He stated that the Agreement benefits Arizona-American by allowing the 

entirety of the White Tanks plant in rate base, and allowing adequate revenues for the Company to 

provide reliable and safe service and ensure its financial health. (Id. at 11 .) Mr. Olea testified that 

there are a number of other benefits associated with the Settlement, including: groundwater 

preservation from operation of the White Tanks plant; development of water loss reduction plans for 

the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts; rate designs that encourage efficient use of water; 

withdrawal by the Company of the proposed infrastructure system replacement surcharge; adoption 

of Staffs recommended depreciation rate methodology; and a stay out of subsequent rate filings for 

24 73145 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

I 

~ 

DOCKET N0.W-Ol303A-10-0448 

Agua Fria until at least 2015. (Id. at 8-10.) Mr. Olea concluded that nothing in the Agreement 

deviates from existing Commission policies, and Staff believes the Settlement should be approved by 

the Commission as proposed because it is “fair, balanced, and in the public interest.” (Id. at 11-12.) 

180. The Intervenor Class presented the testimony of SCGCA’s Executive Director, Mitzi 

Mills, in support of the Settlement Agreement. Ms. Mills indicated that SCGCA supports the 

Settlement because, “in its business judgment, [it] concluded that the Settlement is in its best 

interest.” (SCGCA Ex. 9, at 9.) At the hearing, Ms. Mills testified that she is “very supportive of the 

agreement” and very comfortable testifying in support of the Settlement. (Tr. 271-72.) She agreed 

that the Settlement is in the public interest and recommends that it be approved by the Commission. 

(Id. at 272.) 

18 1. On behalf of Verrado, Melinda Gulick testified that the Settlement Agreement should 

be adopted by the Commission as proposed because it represents a “global settlement” of the issues 

raised by the various parties in the case. (Verrado Ex. 4, at 8.) Ms. Gulick stated that certain key 

terms of the Agreement were critical to Verrado’s support, including a lower overall rate increase 

than that proposed by the Company; the three-year rate phase-in; credits for White Tanks HUFs and 

treatment service sales; and the three-year stay out provision. (Id. at 6-8.) 

182. DMB witness David Nilsen also requests that the Commission approve the terms of 

the Settlement Agreement “as a reasonable resolution of disputed matters.” (DMB Ex. 2, at 6.) Mr. 

Nilsen expressed support for the reasons identified by Ms. Gulick, and indicated that DMB believes it 

is important for Arizona-American to continue to collect HUFs for the White Tanks plant and provide 

corresponding revenue credits to customers on a regular basis. (Id. at 5-6.) 

183. Corte Bella witness Gordon Petrie indicated that Corte Bella supports the Settlement 

Agreement’s adoption of the agreed rate of $0.92 per 1,000 gallons for non-potable irrigation water. 

Mr. Petrie stated that the wells used to serve Corte Bella were contributed to Arizona-American for 

purposes of serving the golf course; no distribution system was built by the Company to serve Corte 

Bella; the Company has a separate contractual obligation to serve Corte Bella; and the course must 

use “recovered” water rather than groundwater. (Corte Bella Ex. 2, at 2.) He also described the 

circumstances that resulted in Corte Bella currently paying a rate of $1.24 per 1,000 gallons, after 

73145 25 DECISION NO. 



I 4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

~ 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

having paid a rate of $0.62 per 1,000 gallons for many years. Mr. Petrie testified that Corte Bella 

xiginally sought a rate of $0.77 per gallons in this case, but that the negotiated rate of $0.92 per 

1,000 gallons represents “a fair compromise” on the issue of Corte Bella’s rate. (Id. at 3-4.) 

184. EPCOR submitted the testimony of James McKee in support of the Settlement 

Agreement’s adoption.’’ Mr. McKee stated that the Agreement represents a balance of benefits to all 

parties by eliminating the time and effort of a contentious rate proceeding; providing a reduction to 

the requested rate increase, as well as a phase-in for the Agua Fria rates; allowing the Company to put 

Lhe White Tanks plant investment into rate base; and the requirement that water loss reduction plans 

be developed for Mohave and Havasu. (EPCOR Ex. 1, at 4-5.) Mr. McKee testified that the 

Settlement “represents the best possible result under very difficult circumstances” and he therefore 

urged the Commission to approve the negotiated Settlement of the parties. (Id. at 5.) 

185. Although WUAA did not present a witness in the proceeding, it is a signatory to the 

Agreement. At the hearing, WUAA’s counsel, Greg Patterson, stated that the Settlement resolved 

WUAA’s four major issues to its satisfaction and indicated that the Settlement Agreement is well- 

balanced. (Tr. 232.) 

186. The other signatory parties that did not present a witness, but are supportive of the 

Settlement Agreement, are the City of Surprise and the Cross River Homeowners Association. 

Counsel for Cross River, Garry Hays, stated that Cross River is supportive of the Agreement and that 

it is “a good deal for everybody.” (Id. at 286.) The City’s counsel, James Gruber, indicated that the 

Settlement represents “a fair settlement and good compromise” and stated that the Agreement “is in 

the interest of the residents of the City of Surprise.” (Id. at 287.) He added that “[tlhe City of 

Surprise City Council unanimously voted to enter into this settlement, and we do support the 

agreement.” (Id.) 

Analysis and Conclusion Regarding Settlement Agreement 

187. As described in the litigation testimony filed in this proceeding on behalf of a number 

of intervenors, as well as through the hundreds of public comments received, both written and verbal, 

’’ On February 27, 2012, a letter dated February 6, 2012, from EPCOR’s President, Joe Gysel, was docketed stating that 
EPCOR had completed its acquisition of Arizona-American and New Mexico-American Water, as of that date (February 
6,2012). 

26 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

~ 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

this case involved several highly contentious issues related to the appropriate ratemaking treatment to 

be accorded to the White Tanks treatment plant constructed by Arizona-American for its Agua Fria 

Water District. We are cognizant of the deep divide that existed in the Agua Fria community with 

respect to the White Tanks plant, and we appreciate in particular RUCO’s efforts to initiate 

discussions that led to the compromises represented in the Settlement. Despite significant differences 

in the positions initially taken by the Company, Staff, RUCO, and other intervenors regarding the 

White Tanks plant, by all accounts the parties engaged in open and inclusive settlement discussions 

that ultimately resulted in a h l l  settlement of all issues raised by all active parties in the case.12 

188. As recognized in the Settlement Agreement (e.g., Section 5.1), the Commission is not 

bound by the terms of the Settlement and, in fact, must independently consider and evaluate the terms 

of such agreements to ensure they are in the public interest. However, as suggested by Ms. Jerich, 

given the level of discord that existed between the parties, the achievement of a settlement by all 

parties of all issues is worthy of serious consideration. (Ex.R-15, at 5-6.) 

189. Based on our consideration of the entirety of the record in this proceeding, including 

the lengthy procedural history of the case recounted above; the contentiousness that existed between 

the parties; the level of compromise exhibited by the parties through negotiations; and the benefits 

that will be derived by the Company and customers; we find that the Settlement Agreement is in the 

public interest and should be adopted in its entirety. 

190. The reasons for finding that the Settlement satisfies the public interest are numerous, 

and have been recounted above in describing the testimony of various witnesses in support of the 

Agreement. For example, the Settlement reduces the Company’s requested total revenue increase for 

the three districts from $20.8 million to $16.4 million, at full implementation; imposes a three-year 

phase-in of rates for Agua Fria, with no recovery of foregone revenue or carrying costs by the 

Company; allows for potential future customer rate reductions for White Tanks HUFs and sales of 

non-firm water treatment sales at the White Tanks plant; reduces the Company’s requested 11.5 

percent cost of equity to 10.6 percent; effectively postpones subsequent rate increases for the Agua 

As stated above, there are eight residential customer intervenors that were notified of the settlement meetings but did 
not attend those discussions, and did not participate at the prehearing conference or the hearings through presentation of 
testimony or cross-examination. (Ex. S-13, at 5.) 

12 

27 DECISION NO. 73145 



5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

I 22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

Fria Water District until 2016, through a three-year stay out provision; requires the Company to 

develop non-revenue water loss plans for the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts; and includes a 

low-income tariff for all three of the districts involved in this case. Adoption of the Settlement 

Agreement also avoids the expense and uncertainty of protracted litigation for the parties, as well as 

the Commission and its Staff; is responsive to customer concerns about rate shock through 

implementation of the phase-in of Agua Fria rates; and provides for inclusion in rate base of the 

Company’s investment in the White Tanks plant, and allows adequate revenues for the Company to 

provide reliable and safe service. 

191. As described in Mr. Olea’s testimony, there are other less tangible benefits associated 

with the Settlement, including furtherance of groundwater preservation and sustainability through 

operation of the White Tanks plant; imposition of rate designs that encourage efficient use of water; 

adoption of Staffs recommended depreciation rate methodology; and the Company’s withdrawal of 

the proposed infrastructure system replacement surcharge which, as Mr. Olea suggested, is a device 

that has not heretofore been adopted by the Commission and represented a deviation from existing 

Commission policy. Ms. Jerich also pointed out that adoption of the Settlement Agreement will 

provide a measure of rate stability and certainty for families and businesses in the Agua Fria Water 

District because rates are known for at least the next three years. 

192. In finding that the Settlement satisfies the public interest, we considered that the 

interests of customers were well represented in this proceeding through the efforts of RUCO, as well 

as the various homeowners associations represented by SCGCA and others. The ability of the parties 

to craft an Agreement that satisfies the interests of not only the Company, but a number of diverse 

customer groups, including more than 20 separate homeowners and community associations; the 

statewide residential consumer advocate; and the City of Surprise, in which many of the Agua Fria 

customers reside, is an indication of the level of compromise that was achieved through negotiations. 

193. Based on the totality of circumstances presented in this case, we find that the 

Settlement Agreement is just and reasonable, and satisfies the public interest. The Settlement 

Agreement, including the Addenda filed on February 8,2012, are therefore approved in their entirety. 

28 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

~ 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

194. In accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we find, for purposes of 

ietting rates for the Agua Fria Water District in this case: Arizona-American’s adjusted test year 

evenues are $24,197,216; adjusted test year operating expenses are $22,889,953; and OCRB and 

WRB are $137,424,547. We also find, for purposes of setting rates for Arizona-American’s Agua 

;ria Water District in this case, that a revenue increase of $14,034,55 1; a return on common equity of 

10.6 percent; and a fair value rate of return of 7.1 percent, are just and reasonable and in the public 

nterest. 

195. We find, for purposes of setting rates for the Mohave Water District in this case: 

Qizona American’s adjusted test year revenues are $4,904,592; adjusted test year operating expenses 

ire $5,179,767; and OCRB and FVRB are $11,418,252. We also find, for purposes of setting rates 

‘or Arizona-American’s Mohave Water District in this case, that a revenue increase of $1,812,486; a 

-etum on common equity of 10.6 percent; and a fair value rate of return of 7.1 percent, are just and 

Oeasonable and in the public interest. 

196. We find, for purposes of setting rates for the Havasu Water District in this case: 

4rizona American’s adjusted test year revenues are $1,271,706; adjusted test year operating expenses 

Ire $1,383,523; and OCRB and FVRB are $3,578,982. We also find, for purposes of setting rates for 

4rizona-American’s Havasu Water District in this case, that a revenue increase of $609,838; a return 

3n common equity of 10.6 percent; and a fair value rate of return of 7.1 percent, are just and 

reasonable and in the public interest. 

Bill Impact 

197. As set forth in the Settlement Agreement, the rate increase for the Agua Fria Water 

District is to be phased-in over a three-year period. The rate impact for average usage 5/8-inch x 34- 

inch meter residential customers for each step of the Agua Fria phase-in, as well as for the Mohave 

and Havasu Water Districts, is set forth below. 

Agua Fria Step 1 - July 1,2012 to June 30,2013 

198. In accordance with the Settlement’s three-step phase-in of rates, for the first year that 

rates are in effect a 5/8-inch x %-inch meter residential water customer, with average usage of 7,363 

29 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-O1303A-10-0448 

5allons per month, would experience an increase of $12.98 per month, from the current $30.32 to 

i43.30 (42.81 percent). 

Anua Fria Step 2 -July 1,2013 to June 30,2014 

199. In the second year of the phase-in, a 5/8-inch x %-inch meter residential water 

:ustomer, with average usage of 7,363 gallons per month, would experience an additional monthly 

ncrease of $3.09, from the Phase 1 rate of $43.30 to $46.39 (7.14 percent over Phase 1). 

Agua Fria Step 3 - July 1,2014 to June 30,2015 (and until new rates are established) 

200. In the third year of the phase-in, a 5/8-inch x %-inch meter residential water customer, 

vith average usage of 7,363 gallons per month, would experience an additional monthly increase of 

$3.10, from the Phase 2 rate of $46.39 to $49.49 (6.68 percent over Phase 2). 

Mohave Water District 

201. In the Mohave Water District, a 5/8-inch x %-inch meter residential water customer, 

with average usage of 7,251 gallons per month, would experience an increase of $4.56 per month, 

i-om the current $16.91 to $21.46 (26.95 percent). 

Havasu Water District 

202. In the Havasu Water District, a 5/8-inch x %-inch meter residential water customer, 

with average usage of 8,334 gallons per month, would experience an increase of $15.54 per month, 

From the current $45.95 to $61.49 (33.81 percent). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Arizona-American and its successor in interest, EPCOR, are public service 

sorporations within the meaning of Article XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. $ 8  40-250,40- 

25 1, and 40-367. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Arizona-American and its successor in interest, 

EPCOR, and the subject matter of the application. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Notice of the application was provided in accordance with the law. 

Adoption of the Settlement Agreement, as discussed herein, is in the public interest. 

The rates, charges, and conditions of service established herein are just and 

reasonable. 

30 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

I 

, 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement filed December 15,201 1, as 

supplemented by the Settlement Agreement Addenda filed February 8, 2012, and attached to this 

Decision as Attachments A and B, respectively, are hereby approved as discussed herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA), 

[nc., is hereby directed to file with the Commission, on or before June 29,2012, revised schedules of 

pates and charges consistent with Attachments A and B, and the findings herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised schedules of rates and charges shall be effective 

for all service rendered on and after July 1,2012. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA), 

[nc., shall notify its affected customers of the revised schedules of rates and charges authorized herein 

3y means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing, and by posting on its website, in a form 

xceptable to the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA), 

[nc., shall implement and comply with the terms of the Settlement Agreement and Settlement 

4greement Addenda as discussed herein, including filing all reports, studies, and plans as set forth in 

;he Settlement Agreement and herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA), 

[nc., shall file with Docket Control, by March 1,2013, as a compliance item in this docket, for Staffs 

review and approval, five-year plans to determine the most cost-effective approach to address non- 

revenue water in the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts, based on leak survey and system analysis. 

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. .  

, . .  

31 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

e 
IP' 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA), 

.nc.'s next general rate application for the Agua Fria Water District shall use a test year including at 

east six months of actual experience with the final phase of rates approved herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COM 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ERNEST G. JOHNSON, 
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, 
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the 
Commission to b affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix, 
this /F/ dayof 2012. 

EXCUTIVE DIRECTOR 

IISSENT 

IISSENT 

32 DECISION NO. 73145 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

~ 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SERVICE LIST FOR: 

DOCKET NO.: 

Thomas H. Campbell 
Michael T. Hallam 
LEWIS AND ROCA LLP 
40 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Attorneys for Arizona-American Water Co. 

Michelle Wood 
RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE 
11 10 West Washington Street, Suite 220 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Greg Patterson, Director 
WATER UTILITY ASSOCIATION 
OF ARIZONA 
916 West Adam, Suite 3 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Joan S. Burke 
LAW OFFICE OF JOAN S. BURKE 
1650 North First Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
Attorney for Corte Bella 

Kenneth Hewitt 
18729 North Palermo Court 
Surprise, AZ 85387 

Curtis S. Ekmark 
EKMARK & EKMARK, L.L.C. 
6720 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 261 
Scottsdale, AZ 85253 
Attorneys for SCGCA 

Michele L. Van Quathem 
RYLEY CARLOCK & APPLEWHITE, P.A. 
One North Central Avenue Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4417 
Attorneys for Verrado and DMB 

Peggy H. Rahkola 
THE ARIZONA TRADITIONS 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCATION 
17221 N. Citrus 
Surprise, AZ 85374 

Jim Weihman 
THE HAPPY TRAILS 
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
17200 W. Bell Road 
Surprise, AZ 85374 

Nicholas Mascia 
THE SURPRISE FARMS I11 
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
1600 W. Broadway Rd., Suite 200 
Tempe, AZ 85282 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - 
AGUA FRIA WATER DISTRICT, HAVASU WATER 
DISTRICT AND MOHAVE WATER DISTRICT. 

W-O1303A-10-0448 

33 

Peter and Rochanee Corpus 
8425 N. 181st Drive 
Waddell, AZ 85355 

William B. Lipscomb 
KINGSWOOD PARKE 
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
14976 W. Bottletree Ave 
Surprise, AZ 85374 

Kevin Chiariello 
GREER RANCH SOUTH HOA 
16074 W. Christy 
Surprise, AZ 85379 

Frederick G. Botha 
Mary L. Botha 
23024 N. Giovota Drive 
Sun City West, AZ 85375 

Michael D. Bailey, City Attorney 
CITY OF SURPRISE 
16000 N. Civic Center Plaza 
Surprise, AZ 85374 

Mike Albertson 
6634 N. 176th Ave. 
Waddell, AZ 85355 

Brian O’Neal 
21373 W. Brittle Bush Lane 
Buckeye, AZ 85396 

Craig and Nancy Plurnmer 
17 174 W. Saguaro Lane 
Surprise, AZ 85388 

William and Erin Parr 
18044 W. Georgia Ct. 
Litchfield Park, AZ 85034 

Sharon Wolcott 
20 1 17 N Painted Cove Lane 
Surprise, AZ 85387 

Owen Dejanovich 
CLEARWATER FARMS THREE 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
P.O. Box 72 
Waddell, AZ 85355 

Thomas and Laurie Decatur 
924 Torridon Ct. 
Pickerington, OH 43 147 

73145 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Jim Oravetz 
LEGACY PARC SOUTH HOMEOWNERS 
ASSOCIATION 
1600 W Broadway Rd, Suite 200 
Tempe, AZ 85282 

Stan Mucha 
THE SUN VILLAGE 
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
17300 N Sun Village Pkwy 
Surprise, AZ 85374 

Jan Garcia 
SYCAMORE ESTATES PARCEL 13 
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
1600 W Broadway Rd, Suite 200 
Tempe, AZ 85282 

Garry D. Hays 
THE LAW OFFICES OF GARRY D. HAYS, PC 
1702 E. Highland Ave., Ste. 204 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
Attorney for Cross River Homeowners Association 

Jared Evenson 
CROSS RIVER HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
1600 W Broadway Rd, Suite 200 
Tempe, AZ 85282 

Timothy L. Duffy 
Cindy J. Duffy 
19997 N. Half Moon Drive 
Surprise, AZ 85374 

Mike Smith 
SIERRA MONTANA 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
c/o Rossmar & Graham 
15396 N 83rd Ave., Bldg. B, Suite 101 
Peoria, AZ 85381 

Susan Harr 
SUMMERFIELD AT LITCHFIELD SUBDIVISION 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
13201 N. 35" Ave., Suite B-3 
Phoenix, AZ 85029 

Dana Rosenbaum 
SURPRISE FARMS COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION, PHASE 1A 
P.O. Box 25466 
Tempe, AZ 85285-5466 

Jerome M. Ellison I1 
CORTESSA COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
P.O. Box 25466 
Tempe, AZ 85285-5466 

Jeanne Stockard 
NORTHWEST RANCH 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
4742 N 24" St, Suite 325 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 

34 

Jay L. Shapiro 
Patrick J. Black 
FENNEMORE? CRAIG 
3003 N Central Ave., Suite 2600 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
Attorneys for EPCOR Water (USA), Inc. 

Janice Alward, Chef  Counsel 
Legal Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Steven M. Olea, Director, Utilities Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

DECISION NO. 73145 



\ - - . -_ 
1 

I DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

ATTACHMENT A 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement ((‘Agreement”) is to settle all issues related to 
Arizona Corporation Commission Docket No. W-0 1303A-10-0448, Arizona-American Water 
Company’s application to increase rates. This Agreement is entered into by the following 
entities: 

List Of Parties 

EPCOR Water USA, Inc. (“EPCOR Water”) 

Arizona-American Water Company (“AAWC”) 

Arizona Corporation Commission Utilities Division (“Staff ’) 

Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) 

Verrado Community Association, Inc. (“Verrado”) 

DMB White Tank, LLC (“DMB”) 

City of Surprise (“Surprise”) 

Mashie, LLC dba Corte Bella Golf Club (“Corte Bella”) 

Cross River Homeowners Association (“CRHA”) 

The Water Utility Association of Arizona (“WUAA”) 

Sun City Grand Community Association (LCSCGCA”), on behalf of itself and the Class of 
Homeowners Associations ’ 

’ All of these listed entities shall be referred to collectively as “Parties in this Agreement.” 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

Terms And Conditions 

In consideration of the promises and agreements contained herein, the Parties agree that 
the following numbered sections and subsections comprise the Parties’ Agreement. 

1. Recitals 

1.1 On November 13, 2010, AAWC filed with the Commission an application for rate 
increases for its Agua Fria, Havasu, and Mohave water districts (Docket No. W-O1303A- 
10-0448) (the Docket or “Rate Case”). 

1.2 The following entities filed for and were granted intervention in the proceeding: RUCO 
(January 20,201 1); WUAA (March 18,201 1); SCGCA and Corte Bella (April 13,201 1); 
Kenneth Hewitt (April 13,201 1): Verrado and Dh4B (May 2,201 1); Arizona Traditions 
Homeowners Association, Inc. (“ATHA”), The Happy Trails Community Association 
(“HTCA”), The Surprise Farms I11 Community Association (“SF3CA”), Kingswood 
Parke Community Association, Inc. (“KPCA”), Greer Ranch South Homeowners 
Association (“GRSHA”), Clearwater Fanns Unit I1 Property Owners Association 
(“CF2POA”), Surprise Farms Unit I1 Community Association (“SF2CA”), Clearwater 
Farms Three Homeowners Association, Inc. (“CF3HA”), Russell Ranch Homeowners 
Association (“RRHA”), Legacy Park South Homeowners Association (“LPSHA”), Sun 
Village Community Association (“SVCA”), Sycamore Estates Parcel 13 Community 
Association (“SEP 13CA”), Northwest Ranch Homeowners Association (“NRHA”), 
Summerfield at Litchfield Subdivision Homeowners Association (“SLSHA”), Surprise 
Farms Community Association, Phase 1 A (“SF1 ACA”), Cortessa Community 
Association (“CCA”),3 Surprise, Cross River Homeowners Association (“CRJM”), 
Sierra Montana Homeowners Association (“SMHA”), and Sharon Wolcott (September 
19, 2011) ; EPCOR Water (USA), Inc. (“EPCOR Water”), Peter and Rochanee Corpus, 
Frederick and Mary Botha, Craig and Nancy Plummer, Thomas and Laurie Decatur, 
Timothy and Cindy Duffy, William and Erin Parr, Mike Albertson, and Brian O’Neal 
(September 23, 2011). None of the individual interveners appeared at the pre-hearing 

I scheduling conference or the hearing to cross-examine witnesses or to submit testimony. 
I 

1.3 Additionally, Jackrabbit Estates Homeowners Association, Savannah Homeowners 
Association, Surprise Farms 5 Community Association, Western Meadows Homeowners 
Association, Inc., The Crystal Springs Estates Homeowners Association, and Ashton 
Ranch Homeowners applied for, but were not granted, intervention, as these entities did 
not comply with the Commission’s filing requirements. 

~ 

I I 
I 

I 

1.4 A Procedural Order was issued on January 20, 201 1, scheduling an evidentiary hearing 
on the rate application to begin on August 17, 201 1. In a subsequent Procedural Order, 

* On November 18, 201 1, Mr. Hewitt filed a Motion to Withdraw as an Intervener. The request was granted in the 
November 22,201 1 Procedural Order. 

SCGCA was designated class representative for ATHA, HTCA, SF3CA, KPCA, GRSHA, CF2POA, SF2CA, 
CF3HA, RRHA, LPSHA, SVCA, SEP13CA, “A, SLSHA, SFIACA, SMHA, and CCA (collectively, the “Class 
of Homeowners Associations”). 

1 

I DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A- 10-0448 

issued on September 23,201 1, the hearing was postponed until December 5,201 1. The 
hearing in this matter commenced on December 5,20 1 1, but did not conclude. 

1.5 The negotiation process undertaken in this matter was open to all Interveners and 
provided all Interveners with an equal opportunity to participate along with legal counsel. 

On December 2,20 1 1, a settlement conference was scheduled at the offices of RUCO. In 
attendance were representatives of AAWC, EPCOR Water, SCGCA, as representative for 
the Class of Homeowners Associations, DMB, Verrado, Surprise, CRHA, RUCO. On 
December 6,201 1, a second settlement meeting was held at RUCO with the same parties 
in attendance, plus Staff and WUAA. The agreement to compromise reflected in this 
Agreement is a result of those meetings and the Parties’ good faith efforts to settle all of 
the issues presented in the Rate Case. 

The Parties agree and represent their belief that the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement will serve the public interest by providing a just and reasonable resolution of 
the issues presented by AAWC’s Rate Case. The adoption of this Agreement will further 
serve the public interest by allowing all parties to obtain greater certainty and avoid the 
expense, delay, and risk associated with continued protracted litigation. 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 As further reflected in this Agreement, the Parties acknowledge that under Arizona law 
the Commission has plenary authority over the determination of fair value and setting of 
rates. 

2. Revenue Requirement - Rate Base, Expenses, Rate of Return - All Districts 

2.1 For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Parties agree 
to each of the following settlement terms and conditions: 

Rate increases should be based on adjusted test year revenues of $24,197,216, 
$4,904,592 and $1,271,706 for AAWC’s Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water 
Districts, respectively. 

AAWC should receive total annual revenue increases of $14,034,55 1, $1,8 12,486 
and $609,838 for its Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water Districts, respectively. 
These revenue increases result in total revenue requirements of $38,23 1,767, 
$6,717,078 and $1,881,544 for AAWC’s Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water 
Districts, respectively. 

The fair value rate bases for AAWC’s Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water 
Districts should be $137,424,547, $1 1,418,252 and $3,578,982, respectively. All 
Parties agree that fair value rate base shall be equal to original cost less 
depreciation. 

The total adjusted test year operating expenses for AAWC’s Agua Fria, Mohave 
and Havasu Water Districts should be $22,889,953, $5,179,767 and $1,383,523, 
respectively. The total operating expenses at proposed rates for AAWC’s Agua 

2 

DECTSTON Nn 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-Ol303A-10-0448 

Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water Districts should be $28,474,624, $5,906,383 and 
$1,627,436, respectively. 

The revenue requirements for the Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water Districts 
should be based on Staffs proposed depreciation rates. 

An overall rate of return equal to 7. I percent is fair and reasonable. This return is 
based on a capital structure consisting of 41.27 percent equity and 58.73 percent 
debt, of which debt, 11.35 percent is short-term debt and 47.38 percent is long- 
term debt. The cost of short term debt is .0.41 percent, and the cost of long term 
debt is 5.66 percent. The authorized return on equity is 10.6 percent. 

The return on rate base and recovery of operating expenses set forth herein result 
in total operating income of $9,757,143, $810,696 and $254,108 for AAWC’s 
Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water Districts, respectively. 

The revenue requirements agreed to herein result in a 58.00 percent rate increase 
for the Agua Fria Water District, a 36.95 percent rate increase for the Mohave 
Water District and a 47.95 percent increase for the Havasu Water District. As 
further provided in section 3.2 below, rate increases in the Agua Fria Water 
District should be phased in. 

The rates that result fiom the increased revenue requirements agreed to herein are 
just and reasonable and would result in AAWC recovering its reasonable operating 
expenses and a just and reasonable return on its fair value rate base given the 
evidence presented to the Commission in this Rate Case and the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement. 

The rate design for the Mohave, Havasu and Agua Fria Districts shall include a 
low income progrdtariff in the form attached as Exhibit A for consideration and 
approval by the Commission as required by Decision No. 72630. 

The Settlement Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit D reflect a summary of the H 
Schedules for each district in this Rate Case. 

2.3 The Parties agree that new rates for the Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water 
Districts based on the revenue requirements and other rate making components agreed to herein 
shall take effect on July 1,2012. 

3. Additional Terms of Settlement - Agua Fria Water District 

3.1 For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Parties agree 
to each of the following additional settlement terms and conditions with respect to the Agua Fria 
Water District: 

(a) The Agua Fria Water District rate base of $137,424,547 includes the total cost of 
the White Tanks Plant and the White Tanks Plant related deferral at a total cost of 

3 



I .- . ___-- 

Period4 Percentage ~ncrease’ 
July 1,2012 to June 30,2013 
July 1,2013 to June 30,2014 

39% 
9.5% 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

Revenue Increase6 
$9,437,026 
$1 1,735,788 

$78,926,399. The total amount of the White Tanks O&M Deferral to be amortized 
over three years is $2,942,870. 

July 1,2014 to June 30,2015 

(b) For purposes of settlement only, the Parties agree that the White Tanks Plant was a 
reasonable and prudent investment and is used and useful in serving ratepayers in 
the Agua Fria Water District 

9.5% $14,034,551 

3.2 The Parties further agree that the revenue increases for the Agua Fria District shall be 
phased in over three years in twelve-month increments as follows: 

The Company7 agrees to forgo authorized lost revenue and carrying costs on authorized 
lost revenue during the term of the phase-in as set forth above. In the first period, lost 
revenue is $4,597,525. In the second period, lost revenue is $2,298,763. In the third 
period, lost revenue is $0. 

3.3 Upon approval of new rates in this rate case, and until new rates are approved in 
AAWC’s next rate case for the Agua Fria Water District, AAWC agrees to the following: 

(b) 

To credit customers with the revenue requirement equivalent of non-refundable 
hook-up fees actually collected under its existing White Tanks HUF Tariff Part B. 
Such credit would commence in Year 2 of the phase-in and continue each 
subsequent year until new rates are approved. The amount of the credit shall be 
based on the prior 12 months actual non-refundable payments and be shown as a 
special line item on customer bills. The formula for such credit is set forth in 
Exhibit B. While the credit will be determined annually, it will be applied to 
customers’ monthly bills. AAWC and Staff agree to work together on a plan of 
administration for the timely provision of these credits to customers. The 
Company shall file an annual report showing how the credits were calculated and 
the report is subject to the review and approval of the Commission. In support of 
this provision, with new developer agreements in the WTWTP service area, the 
Company shall encourage payment of hook-up fees over the development of wells 
to maximize the level of hook-up fees collected. 

To credit customers with sales of non-firm treatment services, if any, based on 
incremental revenues from sales minus expenses in excess of amounts in rates as 
described in Exhibit C. Such credits will commence in Year 2 of the phase-in 
period based on 18 months available sales data for non-firm treatment services 

This assumes an effective date of new rates of July 1,2012 and will be adjusted accordingly. 
The adjusted test year revenues are the denominator for all three periods. 
Total annual revenue increase to date as set forth in the schedules. 
Any reference to AAWC or the Company which creates a binding obligation shall also be a binding obligation on 

any of its successors, assigns or subsequent owners, or shareholders. 

4 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

based revenues. In Year 3 of the phase-in and each subsequent year until new 
rates are approved, the credit will be based on sales of non-firm treatment services 
accruing in the prior 12 months using the same formula. The purpose of this 
section is to provide AF customers with a credit from the sales of treatment 
services using the existing WTWTP. While the credit will be determined 
annually, it will be applied to customers’ monthly bills. This credit will also be 
shown separately with the HUF-related credit. AAWC and Staff agree to work 
together on a plan of administration for these credits. The Company shall file an 
annual report showing how the credits were calculated and the report is subject to 
the review and approval of the Commission. 

(c) That AAWC’s next rate case filing shall use a test year including at least six 
months of actual experience with the final phase of rates contemplated in section 
3.2 above. 

3.4 The non-potable irrigation rate for the Corte Bella Golf Club shall be $.92 per 
1000 gallons. 

4. Additional Terms of Settlement - Mohave and Havasu Water District 

4.1 Regarding non-revenue water in the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts, this 
Agreement reflects the concurrence of AAWC and Staff as follows: 

(a) Despite AAWC’s reasonable efforts since the last rate case to reduce non-revenue 
water for these districts, the levels of non-revenue water in certain systems in the 
two districts remains above the desired levels. 

(b) Rather than concede that further reduction is not possible andor economically 
viable, AAWC agrees to develop five-year plans for reducing non-revenue water 
in both the Mohave Water District and Havasu Water District. The plans shall be 
based on leak survey and system analysis performed by AAWC to determine the 
most cost effective approach to reducing water loss. Such plans should be 
approved by Commission Staff and filed by AAWC in this docket by March 1, 
2013. 

(c) The revenue requirements and rates for the Mohave and Havasu water districts 
reflect adoption of Staff’s adjustment GWB-13 relating to non-revenue water. 

(d) AAWC’s efforts since this Rate Case was filed, coupled with its commitment to 
continue to address non-revenue water, renders Staff‘s recommended suspension 
of new rates unnecessary in this Docket. 

4.2 Regarding the Company’s request for an infrastructure system replacement 
surcharge, the Company agreed to withdraw that request in this Rate Case. 

5 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-0 1303A- 10-0448 

5. Commission Approval 

5.1 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the determination of AAWC’s fair value 
rate base and establishment of just and reasonable rates thereon, requires Commission approval, 
and that the Commission will independently consider and evaluate the terms of this Agreement. 
With respect to approval of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows: 

The Parties have already jointly submitted the LO1 in the Docket and agreed to 
next submit the Agreement to the Commission immediately following execution, 
followed by supporting testimony fiom each of the Parties previously submitting 
testimony in the Docket, if required by the Administrative Law Judge. 

To support and defend the Agreement by filing the testimony as required by the 
Administrative Law Judge, appearing at any and all hearings, open meetings or 
other proceedings in the Docket related to the Agreement, and taking any and all 
other steps reasonably necessary to obtain Commission adoption of the material 
terms of the Agreement, including, but not limited to, eliciting support from its 
constituents. 

To waive all rights to appeal a Commission decision providing the Commission 
adopts the material terms of this Agreement. 

A final, non-appealable Commission order adopting the material terms of this 
Agreement shall constitute Commission approval of the Agreement for purposes 
of the Agreement. 

Consistent with any order of the Commission, but not less than fifteen days after 
the Commission issues an order in this matter, AAWC shall file compliance 
tariffs for Staff review and approval. Such compliance tariffs, however, will 
become effective upon the effective date of the rate increase stated in the 
Commission’s Order, which the Parties agree will be July 1, 2012 unless 
otherwise ordered by the Commission. 

The Parties further agree that in the event the Commission fails to issue an order 
material terms of this Agreement or modifies or adds material terms to this 

Agreement, any or all of the Parties may withdraw fiom this Agreement, and such Party or 
Parties may pursue their respective remedies at law without prejudice. For the purposes of this 
Agreement, whether a term is material shall be left to the reasonable discretion of the Party 
choosing to withdraw fkom the Agreement. If a Party withdraws from the Agreement pursuant to 
this paragraph and files an application for rehearing, the other Parties shall support the 
application for rehearing by filing a document to that effect with the Commission (unless a party 
does not reside or does not represent constituents that reside within the district to which the 
rehearing relates, in which case such party shall not be required to support the application for 
rehearing). 

5.3 The Parties agree that this Agreement will not have any binding force or effect 
until its material terms are adopted as an order of the Commission. This provision shall not 

6 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

relieve the Parties of their obligations pursuant to this Sections 5 and 6 of this Agreement and the 
Letter of Intent. 

6. Miscellaneous Provisions 

6.1 With respect to the Parties’ Agreement as set forth herein, the Parties further 
agree to the following general terms and conditions of their agreement to settle their disputed 
claims in the rate case: 

That each person whose signature appears below is hlly authorized and 
empowered to execute this Agreement. 

That each Party is represented by competent legal counsel and that they 
understand all of the terms of this Agreement, that it has had an opportunity to 
participate in the drafting of this Agreement and fully review this Agreement with 
its counsel before signing, and that it executes this Agreement with full 
knowledge of the terms of the Agreement. 

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an admission by any of the 
Parties that any of the positions taken by any Party in this proceeding is 
unreasonable or unlawful. In addition, acceptance of this Agreement by any of 
the Parties is without prejudice to any position taken by any party in these 
proceedings. 

This Agreement represents the Parties’ mutual desire to compromise and settle in 
good faith all disputed issues in the Rate Case in a manner consistent with the 
public interest. The terms and provisions of this Agreement apply solely to and 
are binding only in the context of the circumstances and those purposes. None of 
the positions taken in this Agreement by any of the Parties may be referred to, 
cited, or relied upon as precedent in any proceeding before the Commission, any 
other regulatory agency, or any court for any purpose except in furtherance of this 
Agreement. 

The Parties agree that this Rate Case presents a unique set of circumstances and 
has attracted the interest of a large number of ratepayers and residents. To 
achieve consensus for settlement, certain participants are accepting positions that, 
in any other circumstances, they might be unwilling to accept. They are doing so 
because the Agreement, as a whole, with its various provisions for settling the 
unique issues presented by this case, is consistent with their long-term interests 
and the broader public interest. The Parties do not intend that their acceptance of 
a specific provision of this Agreement be considered as precedent for acceptance 
of that element in any other context. 

All negotiations relating to this Agreement are privileged and confidential. No 
Party is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as expressly stated 
in this Agreement. The Parties expressly agree that evidence of conduct or 
statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement shall not be offered 

7 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

and are not admissible before this Commission, any other regulatory agency, or 
any court. 

(g) Each of the terms and conditions of the Agreement is in consideration and support 
of all other terms. Accordingly, the terms are not severable except upon express 
consent of the Parties. 

(h) The City is subject to the provisions of A.R.S. 9 38-51 1 and the City represents 
that, to the best of its knowledge, no such conflict exists. 

(i) This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. This Agreement also may be 
executed electronically or by facsimile. 

Executed this 15th day of December, 20 1 1. 

8 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

9 

I 

I DECISION NO 731 45 



ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
UTILITIES DMSION S T W *  

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

IO 

DECISION NO. 73145 



__ 
DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

EPCOR WATER (USA) INC. 

10 



___. - 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

PAGE 11/11 12/15/2811 18: 29 6023644846 RUCO 



. 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

VERRADO COMMUNITY ASSOCLhTION, INC, 
an Arizona non-profit corporation 

DMB WHITE TANK, LLC, 
an Arizona limited liability company 

By: DMB Associates, Inc., 
an Arizona corporation, its Manager 

n 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

SUN CITY GRAND COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION, on behalf of ibelf and the CIRSS of 
Homeowners Associations 

14 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

CROSS RIVIER HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 

By: 1 

15 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

MASHIE LLC dba COkTE BELLAhLF CLUB 

15 

DECISION NO. 73145 ~i 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

CITY OF SURPRISE 

17 



-- --- - - - -  - - -  

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

. .../ 

. .  

. I  

18 

DECISION NO. 73145 



. .  . 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Exhibit A 

GENERAL WATER RATE 
Jcontinued) 

LOW INCOME PROGRAM TARIFF 

Requires the completion of a Low Income Program Application. Restricted to up to the 
number of eligible residential participants identified per district below. 

Agua Fria District: 

Maximum participants: 

Monthly Low Income Credit: $7.50 

1,000 residential customers on 5/8 x 3/4 inch meters 

Increase in last block commodity rate for all residential and commercial customers: 

$0.08462 per thousand gallons 

Havasu: 

Maximum participants: 100 residential customers on 5/8 x 3/4 inch meters 

Monthly Low Income Credit: $10.00 

Increase in last block commodity rate for all residential and commercial customers: 

$0.15 192 per thousand gallons 

Mohave: 

Maximum participants: 
Monthly Low Income Credit: $5.00 

1,000 residential customers on 5/8 x 3/4 inch meters 

Increase in last block commodity rate for all residential and commercial customers: 

-per thousand gallons 
$0.2066 
CCLnrrect/"oo made u/ ~earl"ng - F* 2 3 9  

Terms and Conditions 

Applicants must swear that he/she has annual income below a threshold of 150% of the 
federal low income guidelines as periodically revised. Applicant may not be claimed as a 
dependent on another person's tax return. Applicant must reappIy each time moving 

DECISION NO. 73145 

19 



I 

-___ - - .. - 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

residences, Refusal or failure to provide acceptable documentation of eligibility, upon 
request, shall result in removal Erom the low income program. Repayment of low income 
credits by customers may occur for periods of ineligibility previously receiving low 
income credits. Annual income means the value of all money and non-cash benefits 
available for living expenses, from all sources, both taxable and non-taxable, before 
deductions, for all people who live with the applicant. 

20 

DECISION NO. 73145 ~1 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

Exhibit B 
HUF Formula 

21 



al 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

I 
Y 

w u l  (0 h 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

4 h I 0  



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

DECISION NO. 73145 



Exhibit C 

Customer Credit for Sales of White Tanks Plant Non-Firm Treatment Services 

Period: 
July 1,2013 to June 30,2014:8 

Applicabilitv: 
New 3rd party purchasers of treatment services from the White Tanks Water Treatment Plant, who 
have used treatment services any time during the period January 1,20 12 through June 30,20 13. 
These purchasers of treatment services exclude customers in AAWC's certificated service area who 
are receiving water service pursuant to existing tariff rates. 

Calculation of Benefit 
[ 11 Additional revenue from 3rd Party = ($/Kgal contracted treatment rate) x (Kgal delivered as 
measured by delivery meter) 

[2] Cost of treatment services = ($/Kgal average cost of treatment services during period of delivery) 
x (Kgal delivered as measured by delivery meter) 

[3] Amount credited to AAWC customers = [l]  - [Z] 

Period: 
July 1,2014 to June 30,2015: 

A~plicabilitv: 
New 3rd party purchasers of treatment services fi-om the White Tanks Water Treatment Plant, who 
have used treatment services any time during the period July 1,2013 through June 30,2014. These 
purchasers of treatment services exclude customers in AAWC's certificated service area who are 
receiving water service pursuant to existing tariff rates. 

Calculation of Benefit: 
[ l ]  Additional revenue from 3rd Party = ($/Kgal contracted treatment rate) x (Kgal delivered as 
measured by delivery meter) 

[2] Cost of treatment services = ($/Kgal average cost of treatment services during period of delivery) 
x (Kgal delivered as measured by delivery meter) 

[3] Amount credited to AAWC customers = [ 13 - [2] 

* This assumes an effective date of new rates of July 1,2012 and will be adjusted accordingly. 
This assumes an effective date of new rates of July 1,2012 and will be adjusted accordingly. 

22 



Exhibit D 
Settlement Schedules 

23 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

ExhiMt 

Page 1 
WRness: Kiger 

SETLEMENT Schedule H-1 

Allzone American Water Company - Agua Fria Water 
Tesl Year Ended June 30,2010 
Revised Summery ob Revenues by Customer Classificstion - Present & Pmposed Rates 
STEP 1 

, 
~ 

i I 

Line 
Customer ClassRcetion 

2 Residential 
3 
4 Cmmercial 
5 
6 OPA 
7 
8 Irrigation/ Misurllaneous 
9 

10 F i n  
11 
12 
13 
14 T a l  Revenues 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 Residential 
22 Commercial 
23 OPA 
24 Irrigation/ Miscellaneous 
25 F i  
26 

I 
2 Increase in Gross Revenue from Sch A-1 
3 Percentage Increase 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 Residential 

10 Commercial 
11 OPA 
12 Irrigation/ Miscellaneous 
13 Fire 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Revenues in Test Year 
Test Year Annualized Proposed 
Revenues Present Rates - Rates 

Pmposed lnmase 
Amgunt - % 

$ 14,862,613.45 $ 17.076.546.30 $ 24,255.910.81 $ 7,179,364.51 42.04% 

$ 4,342,021.09 $ 5,109,755.35 $ 7,397.223.56 5 2,287,468.23 44.77% 

$ 110,092.32 $ 340.346.92 $ 486,038.32 $ 145,691.40 42.81% 

$ 267,365.17 $ 335.298.48 $ 258,791.83 $ (76,506.65) -22.82% 

$ 155,190.13 $ 150,222.23 $ 51.230.74 $ (98,Wl.49) -65.90% 

$ 19.537282.16 $ 23,012,169.29 $ 32.449.195.29 $ 9,437,026.00 41 .Ol% 
TY AdJ Bllled Rev S 23,012,189 t 32,449,195.29 

$ 24,197,216 $ 
$ 59.416 22952753 

Add Customer Annuallzed 
From Schedule Annuallratlon from Cumnl 

H-2 Schedule C-2 Rat- 8 9,437,026 
$ 17.075302.25 $644 $ 17.076.546.30 
$ 5,130,269.95 ($20,515) 5 5,109,755.35 
0 340346.92 S 340.346.92 Total % lncreasa J 9437028 .-.. - . , . . , - - - 
t 335,298.48 $ 335.298.48 -100.00% 
$ 150.222.23 5 150,222.23 S 16,0011,746 
$ 23,032.039.84 $ (19,870.55) S 23,012,169 $ 39,020,915 $ 32,449,195 

$ 33,634,242 
nm 
Ylll 

d 
$ 9,445.531.93 5 (8,505.93) $ 9,860,769 39.0% 

42.8% 

Propossd Rates Add Customer Annualized 
From Schedule Annualiation tmm Proposed 

K 2  scheaule c-2 Rates 
$ 24,254,991.07 $ 919.75 $ 24,255,910.81 
$ 7,426,519.81 $ (29,296.23) $ 7,397,253.58 
$ 486,038.32 
$ 258,791.03 

E 486.036.32 
0 258,791.63 

$ 51,230.74 $ 51,230.74 
$ 32,477,571.77 0 (28,376.49) $ 32,449,195.29 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

E 

DECISION NO. -- 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

f s 

$ 9  

- 
k 

ff 
d 

DFf'TSlnN Nn 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0848 

Exhibit 
SETTLEMENT Scbduls ti-3 

he 1 
vvitnua. h e r  

Arizona A m r i u n  W8t.r Cmynny - Agw Frh W a l r  
Tost Year Endad June 30,2010 
Revised C h a m $  in Rowermlalive Rale Schedules 
STEP 1 

Line Raw - No. &$!g.#& 
1 ClMlA 
2 
I( 

ClMlB 
5 
6 ClMlC 
7 
8 C lMlD  
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 CZMlA 
23 
24 C2MlQ 
25 
28 C2MlC 
27 
28 CZMlD 
2s 
30 CZMlE 
31 
32 
33 
34 W M l G  
35 
58 C2MlH 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 PmpoMd 
43 PmpoHd 
44 C4M2 
45 cRAc2 
48 C7Y2 
51 CBMM 
52 CBYW 
53 CBMOB 
54 
55 CSM12 

Q!& 
Fin1 4.000 pb. 
4.001 m 13.000mk. 
O w r  13.000 gab: 
Fint 45,000 p.k. 
O w  45.000 gab. 
Fint  1W.000 pab. 
Over l00,OLW pb. 
Ftnl 1SO.WDgasb. 
Over 150,000 @a. 
F l n l  300.000 gals. 
OMr 300.000 @ala. 
FinI400,000 plr. 
OMr 400.000 gala. 

Fin1 1.125.000g.l~. 
Over 1,125.000 gak. 
Firs 1,sW,O00 gals. 
OMr l.sW.000 pab. 

Over 2.2M.WD gals. 
Fin1 13,000011s. 
Over 13,000 p ls .  
Fint  45,000 gala. 
owr 45.000 gals. 
Fin1 100.000 pb. 
ovw 100.000 pb. 
Ant 150,000 w. 
Over 150,OW gala. 
Fim 300.000 @a. 
Over 300.000 gala. 
Fimt 400.000 p*r. 
Ovsr4W.WOe8la 
Fin1 800.000 gab. 
Over 800,000 g&. 
Fin( 1,125.WOg~ls. 
Over 1.125,WO 0118. 
Flnt  1,500,000 gab, 
over 1.500.000 pb. 
FInl2.250,OW pa*. 
O w r  2,250.WCI pb. 
All unw 
All uw@a 
A~I unpe 

All uI.p. 
PorServim 
Par S e d  
Par mmico 
Per Selvim 

Fin1 800,000 9.1s. 
OMI 800.000 plr. 

FIN1 2250.000 pll. 

An 'JMW 

PM 

6a.s Cham Vduma c h a m  
Praaenl Pmwtad Pn.anl P m m d  

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s s 
s s 
s 
s 
5 
s 
s s 

- Role !& 
-1385 S 1978 S-93 S i624WO S !%48 S%& 

S 2728000 S 38958 S 11678 
S 3.275000 S 4.6768 5 14019 

34.88 S 49.50 S 14.84 5 2.728000 S 3.8958 S 1.1678 

68.77 

110.83 

221.88 

a46.29 

682.52 

1,108.03 

1.682.75 

2,977.75 

13.85 

34.88 

66.77 

110.83 

221.86 

346.29 

892.52 

1,108.03 

1.592.75 

2,977.75 

222.43 

32.40 
47.00 
84.00 

126.39 
l w . w  

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s s s 
$ s 
s s 
s s 
s 

98.21 

158.27 

316.55 

484.53 

888.97 

1.582.34 

2,274.55 

4,252.43 

19.78 

49.M 

9821 

158.27 

316.55 

494.53 

988.87 

1.562.34 

2274.55 

4,252.43 

317.65 

1o.w 
15.00 
20.00 
25.00 
30.00 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
I 

s 
s 
s s 
s s s 
s 
s s 

28.44 

47 44 

94.69 

148.24 

298.45 

474.31 

881.80 

1,274.88 

5.93 

14.64 

29.44 

47.44 

84.09 

148.24 

zm.45 

474.31 

681.80 

1.274.68 

95.22 

(22.M) 
(32.00) 
(44.00) 

(101.38) 
(1so.W) 

i s s s s 
s s 
s s s 
s 
s 
s s s 
s 
s 
S s s 
s s s 
I 
s 
I 
s s 
s 
s 
s 
s s 
s 
s s 
s 
s s s 
s 
s 
s s s 
s s 

3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.2751100 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2 728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.276060 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.2751100 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
2.728000 
3.275000 
124oooO 
1.24wOO 
2.24ww 
1.240000 
2.728000 
1.38woo 
1.38woo 
1.38MHx1 
1.3BwoD 
1.38woo 

s s 
s s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
0 
s 
s 
s 
s s s s s 
s 
s 
s 
s s 
s 
s s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
s s 
s 
8 
s s 
s 
s s s 
s s s s 
s 

4.6769 
3.8958 
4.6769 
3.8958 
4.6769 
3.8958 
4.6769 
3.8858 
4.8769 
3.8958 
4.6769 
3.8858 
4.6769 
3.8958 
4.6769 
3.6958 
4.67'69 
3.8958 
4.6769 
3.8850 
4.6769 
3.8058 
4.6769 
3.8950 
4.6769 
3.8958 
4.6769 
3.8958 
4.6769 
3.8958 

3.0958 
4.6769 
3.8958 
4.8769 
3.8858 
4.6769 
1.0800 
0.9200 
3 lp89 
1 .TI08 
3.0958 
1.9707 
1 .W07 
1.9107 
1.9707 
1.9707 

4.8788 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
3 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

1,4018 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4018 
1.1678 
1.4018 
1.1878 
1.4018 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1878 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1878 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 
1.1878 
1.4019 
1.1678 
1 4019 
1.1678 
1.4019 

(0.1500) 
(0.3200) 

0.5308 
1.1678 
0.5907 
0.5907 
0.5907 
0.5907 
0.5907 

0.8589 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

59 
60 S.mu, Chams 
81 ErUMmshmt Re-exbMmhment mdlrsconnt&m of SeMW 
82 R q u l n H o u n  s 30 W 
fS3 A r m r t k u n  s M W  
64 Water Mmr 7.11 (If Correct) s M W  
65 Meter R6ROsd (If CDflvCl) s 5 00 
56 NSF Check C h W  s 10 00 
67 L.(s Fee C h a w  
88 Deferred Payment F w m  Charge 
69 Ikporit Requmments ResldBnbal 

71 Dspoalt In*n8l 
72 
73 - 
74 
75 ... inmmsl par per  AU:  Rule 1422403(B)1 
16 
77 
78 
79 
80 Meter 
81 SamlaLew InNIInbon Total 
82 C b W  chsrg. Charpe 
83 Motor and Sonice Lme Inrb I Ia lbnChnms 
84 518 x 3hch M e l w  S 44500 S 155W S 60000 
85 WCinch Meter S 44500 S 255W S 70000 
86 1-mwh M a r  S 4D5W S 31500 S 61000 
87 t ~n-mnch MrUr S 56000 S 62500 $ 1.075W 
88 2 - k h  Tmna Meter S 03000 $ 1,04500 S 1,87500 
69 2& Compound Meter S BMOO S 1 .8WW S 2,72000 
W 3-wuh T u h m  M e w  ~ l c o e l  ActUslCOel m l J d c o e l  
91 bmch Compound M&r Actual cost Actual coat mud cost 
92 a Tumne Melor AccuPlcort AccunlCost M W t C O I I  

94 BhKIl Tukxns Melor ACumIM AE(UllcoS1 AE(U@ICO*l 

1 5% Per MOW 

N/A .. 
I ... 70 Depogn R D ~ W W W I ~ ~  NWRBSI~~~IIOI 

- (wo b m s  ha awmge Mil Mn-renden b8l- (wo and onbhan b M 8  Ks e6Umeled m m u m  MI1 

83 Cmch Compand Mater AetlnlCwt MWlcOrt ACNaICOst 

95 h n c h  Campound M.ur AehlslcOrt AC(WICO8t AERIlICOll 
BB &inchwhrp.r Adu~icOrt AdwlCOsI AdualcOat 
87 
98 An m r n u n t  for m t s r  WK. shall pay lo Ihe Company. as a rOtundsble advance in aid of oonrtrudbn lha full cost to prwlde lhe new rervlw Une a d  M l e r  
m 

(00 IN ADDFlON TO THE M U C T I O N  OF REGULAR RATES. THE UTILITY W L L  COLLECT FROM IT CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE 
101 OF ANY PRIVILEGE. SALES,USE. AND FRANCHISE TAX PER COMMISSION RULE t4-2-409D(5) 
102 
$03 ALL ADVANCES AND/OR CONTRIBUTIONS ARE TO INCLUDE LABOR. MATERIALS. OVERHEADS, AND ALL APPLICABLE TAXES, INCLUDING 
104 ALL GROSS-UP TAXES FOR INCOME TAXES, IF APPLICABLE 

SETTLEMENT Schs&la H-3 
P a p  2 

MEW w r  

DECISION NO. 73145 



Arizona American Water Company - Agua Frla Water 
Test Year Ended June 30,2010 
Typical Bill Analysis 
STEP 1 

Line Rate 
No. Schedule DescriDtion 

ClMlA 
CIMIB 
CIMIC 
C lMlD 
C2MlA 
C2MlB 
C2MlC 
C2M1 D 
C2MlE 
C2MlG 
C2M1 H 
Bulk 
cRAc2 
C4M2 
C7M2 
C6M04 
C6M06 
C6M08 
C6M 12 

Agua Fria Residential 518" & 314" 
Agua Fria Residential 1" 
Agua Fria Residential 1-1/2" 
Agua Fria Residential 2" 
Agua Fria Commercial 518" & 314" 
Agua Fria Commercial 1" 
Agua Fria Commercial 1-112" 
Agua Fria Commercial 2" 
Agua Fria Commercial 3" 
Agua Fria Commercial 6" 
Agua Fria Commercial 8" 
Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales 
Misc F e e  Commercial Water Sales 
Agua Fria OPA - State Prison 
Agua Fria Irrigation - Raw 
Private Fire 4" 
Private Fire 6" 
Private Fire 8 
Private Fire 12" 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 

Exhibit 
SETTLEMENT H-4 

Page 1 
Witness: Kiger 

Typical Bills 
Present Proposed Proposed Increase 

ConsumDtion Rates Rates Amount - % 

7,363 
11,919 
69,626 

159,010 
5,868 

34,105 
98,070 

158,102 
197,183 
851,750 

15,618,246 
9,484,400 

1 2,562,417 
92,688 

93 
136 
43 
2 

$30.32 
$67.18 

$258.71 
$549.54 
$29.86 

$127.70 
$336.30 
$546.56 
$759.58 

$3,044.40 
$1,108.03 

$19,366.63 
$1 1,760.66 
$28,362.24 

$252.85 
$3.01 3.20 
$6,392 .OO 
$2,752.00 

$380.00 

$43.30 
$95.93 

$369.45 
$784.78 
$42.64 

$182.36 
$480.27 
$780.53 

$1,084.72 
$4,347.61 
$1,582.34 

$14,368.79 
$10,338.00 
$40,503.20 

$361.09 
$930.00 

$2,040.00 
$860.00 
$60.00 

$ 12.98 
$ 28.76 
$ 110.75 
$ 235.24 
$ 12.78 
$ 54.66 
$ 143.96 
$ 233.97 
$ 325.15 
$ 1,303.21 
$ 474.31 

$(1,422.66) 
$12,140.95 
$ 108.24 
$ (2,083.20) 
$ (4,352.00) 
$ (1,892.00) 
$ (320.00) 

$ (4,997.84) 

42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81% 
42.81 % 

-25.81% 
-1 2.10% 
42.81% 
42.81% 

-69.14% 
-68.09% 
-68.75% 
-84.21% 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

Exhlbfl 
SElTLEMENT Schedule H-1 

Page 1 
Wtness: Kiger 

I 
Arizona American Water Company - Agua Fria Water 
Test Year Ended Jum 30,2010 
Revtaed Summary of Revenues by Customer Claaslficatmn -Present & Proposed Rates , STEP 2 

Llne - No Fustomer Class mcatmn 
1 
2 Resldenllal 
3 
4 Ccmmarcml 
5 
6 OPA 
7 
8 ~n!gamn/ MiscsIIaneoUB 
9 

10 Fire 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Revenues m Test Year 
Test Year Annualired 
Revenues emasat= 

5 14,662,613.45 S 17,076,546.30 

$ 4,342,021.09 $ 5,109,755.35 

$ 110,092.32 S 340,346.92 

5 267,385.17 S 335.298.48 

S 155,180.13 S 150,222.23 

Total Revenues 5 19.537.282.16 $ 23,012,169.29 
TY Adj BlUsd R w  S 23,012,168 

S 24,197,216 

Add Custcmer 
From Schedule Annualization from 

20 
21 Reaidentiel 
22 Commercial 
23 OPA 
24 Imgatid Miscellaneous 
25 Fire 
26 

1 
2 Increase in Gross Revenue from Sch A-1 
3 Pementags Incmsse 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 Residential 

10 Commercinl 
11 OPA 
12 Inlgstd Mircallarows 
13 Fire 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Proposed 
Ri3w 

S 25,988,725.08 

$ 7,925,977.86 

520.7ao.38 

$ 260,243.42 

S 51,230.74 

s 34,747.957 
$ 34,747,957 

H-2 schedule c-2 Rates 
$ 17.075.902.25 $644 S 17.076.546.30 
S 5,130.269.95 (S20.515) S 5,109,755.35 
5 340,346.92 s 340,346.92 
5 335,298.48 s 335,298.40 
f 150.222.23 $ 150,222.23 
S 23,032.039.84 $ (19,870.55) J 23.012.169 

$ 11,745.322.29 $ (10.534.29) 

Proposed Rates Add Customer 
From Schedule A n n u a l i i  from 

H-2 schedu* c-2 s 25,988.739.60 $ 985.49 
5 7,957,387.99 $ (31,380.33) 
0 520,780.38 
S 260,243.42 
S 51,230.74 
S 34.778.362.12 $ (30,404.84) 

Pmposed IMxeaw 
m t  % 

8,913.176.78 52.20% 

55.11% 2,816.222.31 

iao,433.46 53.01% 

(75,055.06) -2238% 

(98,991 49) -65.90% 

11,735.788.00 51 .W% 

$ 12,108.8M - 39.0% 411.5% 
63.0% 9.6% 

Annualired 
Proposed 

Rates 
0 25.989.725.08 
s 7,925.977.66 
S 520,780.38 
$ 260.243.42 
$ 51,230.74 
s 34,747.957.29 

DECISION NO. 73145 



I *-- - 

1 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

21 1- 

IZ H H H O W H U H H W H W W H H H  HHHU H HHHHH 

31 W H  

R 

I DECISION NO. 73145 



.- . 

i i  

n 

N 

i 
f 
m 

2 
8 
P 
d 

c 

m 

h 
0 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

I 1  I DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

Exhllnl 
SETTLEMENT Schedule K 3  

Page 1 
Wlnaas K t p r  

Allrona A d o a n  Water Cornpny ~ Agua Frla W8br 
Test Year Endad June 30,2010 
Revised Change8 in Rsprsaenlaiive RI*, GCIwWeS 
STEP 2 

Line Rata 
?"; cw 

2 
3 
4 CIMlB 
5 
6 ClMlC 
7 
8 ClMlD 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 CPMIA 
23 
24 CZMlB 
25 
26 G2MlC 
27 
28 CZMID 
29 
30 C2MlE 
31 
32 
33 
34 C2MlG 
35 
36 C2MlH 
37 
38 
39 
4 
41 
42 Pmpiwd 
43 P m p e d  
44 WMZ 
45 C W . 7  
48 c7M2 
51 CBMM 

53 CBMW 
54 
55 CUM12 

u a m  

- h a  Fria Reridsnbll W 6 3l4" 

@a Fria Residsnlial 1' 

A W  Fria Residential I-li2" 

now Ftia Residsntiml2' 

ma Fris Resi$antial3" 

Nu8  Fila Reamnlial4" 

Agw Fria R a s i W i  6' 

Aoul F M  Reaidentialk 

AQIa Fria Residenlial 10" 

mi Fria Residential 12' 

Agua Fria CDmmenisl618" 6 314" 

&w F M  C o r n m a l l '  

Agua F M  Cwnmsrcial I-lF 

A p F M t o M n w a  '81 2" 

Agui Fris Comrufcial3" 

AQIa Fria Comfcia l4"  

Agw F M  C0mmsrd.l B" 

ma Fria Cwmnstcial8" 

N u 8  Fria COflWlWn*l 10" 

Agw Ffh  C m f c i ~ l l 2 "  

DMB Wile Tank 
C t m  wla GOB 
Agua Ftia OPA . S M  Prison 
H i  Fw Comnvnisl Wow %IOS 
Alps Frie lrriplhn 
privata Fin 4" 
plivlt. Fin 6" 
Priwla Fin 8" 
Prinle F in  10" 
Fmnte Firs 12" 

w 
Fint 4.WOp.i~. 

Over 13,000 gala. 
Fim145.000gala. 
Ovar45.00Dp.b. 
Fint lW.WOp.l8. 
Over 100,WO gala. 

OMr lM.000gals. 

OMr3W.OW @s. 

Over 400.000 gals. 
Fint Boo.WO gals. 
OMr LM0.000 gab. 
Fin1 1,425,000 @r. 
Over I ,  125,000 W. 
Fint 1,500.000 @s. 
OMr 1.500.000 @Is. 

Over 2.2W.WOgaL 

over 13.000 pals. 

owc 45,000 0.1s. 
Finl 100,000 gals. 
owc lW.000 gab. 
Fircl 150,000 @s. 
Over 150,Wooala. 
F M  300,WO gals. 
Over 3W.000 gals. 
Fim 400,000 gals. 
over 400,000 W. 
Fin1 BM).WO gds, 
Owr BW.000 @Is. 
Fircl 1.125.000gal8. 
Over 1,125.000 gals. 
Finl 1,5W,000gals. 
OMr 1.WO.DM) @a. 
Fint 2150.oM) gals. 
Over 2.250.WO gals. 
All us.00 
All ussg. 
All UMgo 
All UI.0. 
All usage 
Per Gervim 
P U  S.rvim 
Par Sonia 
Per servica 
Per %Nh 

4,001 to 13.000 8.1% 

Flnt 150.000 @ I .  

Fint 3W.000 gals. 

RNI 4 W . W  @IS. 

Finl 2350.000 @S. 

Fin1 13,000 gals. 

Fin1 45,000 @8. 

Bass Cham 
Pmsenl Pro& 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
t 

s 
s 
s 
s 
t 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
J 

s 
I 

s 
s s s s 
s s 
8 s 
s s 

34.88 S 53.03 S 18.37 

88.77 S 10523 S 36.46 

110.83 S 169.59 S 58.78 

U1.W S 339.17 S 117.51 

346.28 S 529.87 S 183.56 

692.52 S 1,059.66 S 387.14 

1.loB.W S 1.895.45 S 587.42 

1,592.75 S 2.437.14 S 844.39 

2,977.75 S 4,5E4.39 S 1,578.64 

13.85 S 21.19 S 7.34 

34.88 S 53.03 S 18.37 

68.77 S 105.23 S 36.M 

11O.m 5 169.56 S 98.78 

221.W S 339.17 S 117.51 

34629 S 528.87 $ 183.58 

682.52 5 1.059.H S 367.14 

1,108.03 I 1,69545 S 587.42 

1,592.75 S 2,437.14 S 844.39 

2.977.76 S 4,556.39 $ 1,578.64 

- s  - s  - 
- 5  - s -  

222.43 S 340.35 S 117.92 
- s  - s  - 
- I  * s -  

32.40 i 10.w i (22.40) 

64.w s 2o.w a (44.W) 
47.00 S 15.W S (32.00) 

126.38 5 26.00 S 1101.391 
190.00 s 3o.w s (1m.m) 

Volume Cham 
Preisnl Prcmsed 

s 
s s 
s s s 
s s s 
t s 
s 
s 
s s s 
s 
s 
s s s 
s 
s 
s 
s s 
s s 
t s 
s s 
I s 
$ s s 
s s s s s 
s 
$ 
s 
t s s 
s 
t s 

% 4 m  I 
2 i l e Z  i 
3275000 S 
2.728000 s 
3.275000 S 
2.728WO s 
3.275000 S 
2.728000 s 
3.275000 S 
2 . 7 2 m  s 
3.275000 s 
2.7280(10 s 
3.275000 5 
2.728000 S 
3.275000 5 
2.728000 S 
3.275000 I 
2.728000 s 
3275000 s 
2.728000 s 
3.275wo S 
2.728000 S 
3.275000 S 
2.72Bwo s 
3.275000 S 
2.728000 S 
3 . 2 7 W  S 
2.728000 S 
3.275WO $ 
2.728000 S 
3.275000 S 
2.728000 S 
3.275004 S 
2.728000 S 
3.275000 S 
2.728000 S 
3.275000 S 
2.728000 t 
3.275000 S 
2.728000 s 
3.275000 S 
1.2- s 
124cooo s 
2.24cooo s 
1.24wW S 
2728000 S 
1.580000 s 
~.580000 s 
1.58woo s 
1.38WM) s 
1.580000 s 

f & m  
2.7610 S 0.9670 
4.1742 S 1.4482 
5.0112 S 17382 
4.1742 S 1.4482 
5.0112 S 1.7362 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 5 
5.0112 5 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
6.0112 8 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 5 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 5 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 f 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
4.1742 S 
5.0112 S 
1.08oO s 
0.9200 s 
3.4275 S 
1.8974 S 
4.1742 S 
2.1116 s 
2.1118 s 
2.1116 $ 
2.1116 S 
2.1116 S 

1.4462 
1.7382 
1.4462 
1.7382 
1.4462 
1.7362 
1,4462 
1.7362 
1 .Me2 
1.7382 
1.4482 
1.7362 
1.462 
1.7382 
1.4462 
1.7362 
1 ,4462 
1.7362 
1.4482 
1.7362 
1.4482 
1.7382 
1.4482 
1.7362 
1.4462 
1.7362 
1.4462 
1.7362 
1 ,4462 
1.7362 
1 ,4482 
1.7362 
1 .w 
1.7382 
1.4462 
1.7382 

(0.15W) 
(0.3200) 
1.1675 
0.6574 
1.4462 
0.7316 
0.7316 
0.7316 
0.7316 
0.7316 

DECISION NO. 73145 



' I  58 
€4 "ice Charnos 
61 Establishnanl Rs-ertlMlrhmsnl andlreconneda, of Semw 
82 RepularHoun 
63 ARsrHoun 
64 WIer Masr Tu1 (If Conad) 
85 Meter RcRead (If Corrscl) 
68 NSF Cheek C h m  
67 L.le Fea C h a w  
68 Dslarnd P a y M  Rmnw Ch- 
69 Dsporil Requlrnmsn(r ROlldenUll 
70 GsporH Regummen@ Non-Realdsnlul 
71 DsporillnlOmd 
72 
73 * -1 - Iwo t lms the Nenp Mll NorcmtidenfJel 
74 
75 *" lnlsre61 per [Per ACC Rule 14-2-403(B)] 
7R ._ 
77 
78 
78 
80 
81 
82 __ 
83 
64 SiE x W4-moh Meter 
85 W4mch Meter 
ea IjnchMSlsr 
87 11R-inch Meter 
88 2 -mh Tufb~ne Metw 
8s z-mch compand Meter w %Inch Tuftwe Yaor 
e1 3-mch Gmpaurd Matsr 
82 4-1nch T u t h e  Meter 
93 cinch Cornpouni Meter 
84 6mch Turbine Motu 
95 binoh Compound M.ter 
se e-mch or L.W 

and Semw L me InWlmion Chams 

t 30.00 
5 40.00 
s w.00 s 5.00 
s 10.00 
1.5% Por Monlh 

NIA " 

... 
. (wo s d  onbhJr tinma the a s # m d  maximum MI. 

s 445.00 
s 445.00 
t 495.00 
S 650.00 
s a30.00 
s azo.00 
Mwl cost 
Adual Cor1 
Aebul Coal 
Aebulcort 
Acbal colt 
A4ull cM( 
Adual cod 

s 155.00 
S 255.00 
S 315.00 s s z w ~  s 1,045.00 
s 1,880.00 
Ashn( cost 
Actual Cost 
Actual Cosi 
Mwl coat 
Adll8l C M l  
M w l  c o l t  
Amlml C M t  

t 800.00 s 700.00 
s a10m 
i f.076.00 
$ 1.1175.00 
S 2.720.00 
Mwl c o l t  
Adud coat 
Actual c o l t  
Actual cost 
Aebul c o l t  
Adw colt 
~ d w l  cost 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

97 
98 An appllwa fw watsr 
89 

shall pay lo the Company, .I a mfundnbb advanu, In .Id ot Eon8InK%on (he full wcl to povlds Ihs nw  MI^ llns and mater 

100 IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGUUR RATES, THE UTILI1y MU COUECT FROM IT CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE 
101 OF ANY PRMLEOE. SALES,USE. AND FRANCHISE TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-24D(5).  
102 
103 ALL ADVANCES ANWOR CONTRIBUTIONS ARE TO INCLUDE LABOR. MATERIALS, OVERHEADS. AND ALL APPLICABLE TAXES. INCLUDING 
104 ALL GROSSUP TAXES FOR INCOMETAXES, IF APPLICABLE. 

Wiil 
SETTLEMENT Schedule H-3 

Paps 2 
vlmnasr: ffipsr 



Arizona American Water Company - Agua Fria Water 
Test Year Ended June 30,201 0 
Typical Bill Analysis 
STEP 2 

Line Rate 
- No. Schedule Description 

C lMlA 
C l M l B  
C lMlC 
C l M l D  
C2MlA 
C2M1 B 
C2MIC 
C2MI D 
C2M1 E 
C2M1 G 
C2M1 H 
Bulk 
cF?Ac2 
C4M2 
C7M2 
C6M04 
C6MO6 
C6M08 
C6M12 

Agua Fria Residential 518 & 314" 
Agua Fria Residential I" 
Agua Fria Residential 1-ID" 
Agua Fria Residential 2" 
Agua Fria Commercial 518" & 314'' 
Agua Fria Commercial 1" 
Agua Fria Commercial 1-1/2" 
Agua Fria Commercial 2" 
Agua Fria Commercial 3" 
Agua Fria Commercial 6 
Agua Fria Commercial 8" 
Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales 
Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales 
Agua Fria OPA - State Prison 
Agua Fria Irrigation - Raw 
Private Fire 4" 
Private Fire 6" 
Private Fire 8" 
Private Fire 12" 

Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Exhibit 
SETTLEMENT H-4 

Page 1 
Witness: Kiger 

Typical Bills 
Present Proposed Proposed Increase 

Consumption Rates &s Amount - % 

7,363 $30.32 
11,919 $67.18 
69,626 $258.71 

159,010 $549.54 
5,868 $29.86 

34,105 $127.70 
98,070 $336.30 

158,102 $546.56 
197,183 $759.58 
851,750 $3,044.40 

15,618,246 $19,366.63 
9,484,400 $1 1,760.66 

12,562,417 $28,362.24 
92,688 $252.85 

93 $3,013.20 
136 $6,392.00 
43 $2,752.00 

2 $380.00 

- $1.108.03 

$46.39 $ 16.07 53.01% 
$102.79 $ 35.61 53.01% 
$395.86 $ 137.15 53.01% 
$840.87 $ 291.34 53.01% 
$45.69 $ 15.83 53.01% 

$195.40 $ 67.70 53.01% 
$514.60 $ 178.29 53.01% 
$836.32 $ 289.76 53.01% 

$1,162.26 $ 402.69 53.01% 
$4,658.38 $ 1,613.98 53.01% 
$1,695.45 $ 587.42 53.01% 

$14,368.79 $ (4,997.84) -25.81% 
$10,338.00 $ (1,422.66) -12.10% 
$43,398.37 $15,036.12 53.01% 

$930.00 $ (2,083.20) -69.14% 
$2,040.00 $ (4,352.00) -68.09% 

$860.00 $ (1,892.W) -68.75% 
$60.00 $ (320.00) -84.21% 

$386.90 $ 134.05 53.01% 

DECISION NO. 731 45 



Arlmna Ameriun Water Company - Agua Frh  Water 
Test Year Ended June 30.2010 
Reweed Summary of Revenues by Customar CIB?isificBbOn ~ Pmsen18 Proposed Reles 
STEP 3 I 

I Line 

ME 1 customer C~assfficatlon 
2 Residential 
3 
4 Commercial 
5 
6 OPA 
7 
8 Inigabd Mismllannous 
8 

10 F n  
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
18 
20 
21 Resldenbal 
22 commemal 
23 OPA 
24 inigaliow Miscellaneous 
25 Fin, 
26 

1 

Revenws in Test Year 
TESIYB~~ Annualized 
Revenue$ 

s i4.tm.813.45 s 17,om.w.30 

$ 4,342.021.08 0 5,109.755.35 

$ 110,092.32 S 340.346.92 

S 267.365.17 S 335,298.48 

S 155,190.13 S 150.222.23 

Total Rwnues  S 18.537.282.16 5 23,012,169.29 
TYAIIJBllleUReV I 23,OfZl69 

S 24,197,216 

Add CuaOmer 

2 increase in OTooS RevnnuB from Sch A-1 
3 Percent8ge 1ncrrt.w 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
8 ResidSnbd 

i o  cwnmerasi 
11 OPA 
12 higalion/ Mis~l lane~us 
13 Fire 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
18 
20 
21 
22 

From Schedule Annualizetion horn 

$ 17.075.902.26 $e44 
S 5,130,288.85 (520,515) 
$ 340,346.82 

H-2 Schedule C-2 

Proposed 
mQ6 

S 27.723,540.11 

5 8.454.731.87 

$ 555,522.45 

$ 261.685.01 

S 51.230.74 

S 37.046.720 s 37,046.720 

Annualized 
Cumnl 
Rates 

S 17.076.546.30 
t 6,108,755.35 
$ 340,346.82 

335.288.48 $ 335.288.48 
$ 150,222.23 S 150,222.23 
S 23.032.039.84 S (18.870.55) 5 23,012,168 

S 14,047,113.84 S (12,562.64) 

Pmposed Relea Add Customer 
~ r w n  sdmdule AnnWiZ8110n hwn 

H-2 SehedJe C-2 
f 27,722,488.88 S 1,051.23 
5 8,466.216.40 5 (33.484.43) 
5 565.52246 
S 261,68501 
$ 51,23074 
$ 37,078,15346 S (32,433.18) 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

EIOlibit 
SETTLEMENT Schedule H-1 

Wtne88: Kiger 
page 1 

Proposed Inmaw 
A!m!d!s Ilk 
10,848,083 81 62 35% 

3,344,976 82 65 46% 

215.175 53 63 22% 

(73,803 47) -21 85% 

(es.98149) 6 5  80% 

14.034.551 00 60.69% 

S 11,846,330 S 14,258,635 
TMal%increase $ 9.437.028 t 11.735.788 S 14.034.561 

-100 oon 
s 16,008,748 
$ 59,020,916 S 32.448.185 $ 34.747.857 5 37,046.720 

w SLQs3 

S 33,634,242 $ 35,833,004 5 38.231.767 -.- urn 
39.0% 48.6% 68.0% 

OS.% 9.6% 9.6% 
S 14.648$40 

Annualized 
PrODpoSed 

REbS 
I 27.723.540.11 
S 8,454,731.97 
$ 555.522.45 
f 261.695.01 
S 51.23074 
S 37,046.720.28 

DECISTON NO 73145 



. -  --- 

, 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-048 

\ 

i 

1 

1 
1 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

1 
I 
I DECISION NO. 73145 

I 

L 

I 

m *  3 



f 
ir 

I i 

B 

I J 
E L 
2 3 

n e 

f 

0 

W W F :  
E E E  
000 

f 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

ExhiMl 
SETTLEMENT Schedule H-3 

P a p  1 
Wltnrss. w p r  

Ari2Om A m r i u n  Water COnyUnY - Agw F M  Water 
TIS! Year Endad June 30, 2010 
Revisad Clunps in Repnsanlallw R M  Schedules 
STEP 3 

3 
4 ClMlB 
5 
6 ClMlC 
7 
8 ClMID 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
I 8  
47 
18 
18 
20 
21 
72 CZMIA 
23 
24 C2MlB 
25 
26 C2MlC 
27 
28 CZMlD 
29 
30 CZMlE 
31 
32 
33 
34 C2MlG 
35 
25 CZMlH 
37 
38 
30 
40 

&PA% 

4.001 lo 13.000 @8. 
0-r 13,WO pab. 
FIn145.000 g&. 
h a r  45.000 gals. 
Fin1 100,OlN gab. 
h a r  100,WO pols. 

h a r  150,WO gals. 
Fin1 300.000 @. 
DMr 300,WO pals. 
Fir81 W,WO g.lr. 
h a r  400,OOOgab. 
Fin1 Boo,000 pis. 
0wnw.wo gals. 
F W  1.125,000pl(l. 
avar1,125,000(lalr. 
F W  1,5W.WU gab. 
Over I ,500,WO gab. 
Fim 225o.WO gab. 
Over Z.Z5o,WO Hi. 
Flnl13,WO W. 
DMr 13,WO gab 
Fin1 45,000 o.k. 
Cwr45,WO gab. 
Fin! 100,DM) W. 
Cwr 100,000 gals, 
Fin1 1 m , m  gals. 
ova 150,WOgnIa. 
Finl 300,000 gab. 
OMr 300,000 gab. 
Fin1 W,OW gals. 
h a r  400.000 gab  
Finl 800,000 gals. 
Dwr  8W.WO gala. 
Fint 1.125.WO plr .  
D w r  1.125.000 gab. 
Firsi 1.5W.OM) @Is. 
Dwr 1.5W.oM) gds. 
Fir# 2250,000 gab. 
ova 225o.m p i g .  
M UsaC 
All Usap 
All USWJa 
Au U8W 
All uup. 
Per S d c d  
Porsmice 
Per &mica 
Per 
Par Semi- 

Fin! 4.000 Qak. 

Finl 150.000 gab. 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
S 

s 
s 
s 
s 
t 
s 
s 
5 

s 
5 

5 

I 

s 
s 
s 

Bass cham V d u m  Cham 
Present Prqoud P m s m  Prqmed 

S 2.728000 S 4.4527 S 1.7247 
m13.85 s 

34.88 s 
88.77 s 

110.83 s 
22l.ffi s 
348.28 s 
692.52 S 

1,108.03 s 
1.592.75 S 

2.877.75 S 

13.05 S 

34.88 s 
88.77 s 

110.83 S 

221.86 s 
346.29 S 

e8z.52 s 
1,108.03 S 

1,582.75 S 

2,077.75 s 
- s  - s  

222.43 I 
- s  
- I  

56.57 s 
112.25 S 

180.80 5 

381.80 s 
565.22 $ 

1.130.35 S 

1,80855 S 

21.91 

43.48 

70.07 

140.14 

218.93 

437.83 

700.82 

2,599.73 S 1pOg.W 

4.860.25 s 1,882.81 

z . 6 1  s 8.m 

56.57 1 21.91 

112.25 S 43.40 

1eo.w s 70.07 

361.80 S 140.14 

565.22 s 218.93 

l.lJo.35 S 437.83 

1,808.55 t 70082 

2.5w.n s i.m.@e 

4.860.26 s 
- s  
- I  

363.08 s 
- s  
- $  

1,882.81 

140.83 

32.40 i 10.w i (u.4) 
47.00 S 15.00 S (32.W) 
64.00 s Z0.w s 144.w) 

126.39 S 
180.00 s 

s 
s s s s 
s 
s 
s 
s s 
s 
t 
I 

2.728000 
3.275000 

3.275000 

3.275000 
2 728000 
3 275000 
2 728000 
3.275000 

3 275000 

2 7zr1000 

2 7 z n m  

2 728000 

i z T z m  - -. . . . 
S 3.275000 
S 2.728000 
5 3.275000 
s 2.728000 
S 3.275000 
i 2728000 
8 3.275000 s 2.728000 
S 3.275000 
S 2.728000 
S 3.275000 

S 3.278000 

S 3.275000 
S 2.7280(10 
S 3.275000 
S 2.728wo 
S 3.27M)o 
S 2.728000 
S 3.275000 
S 2.728000 
S 3.275000 
5 2.728000 
S 3.275000 
S 1.24WW 
S 1.24CCOO 
S 2.24oooO 
S 1.24WW s 2.7280(30 s 1.3M)(IoD s 1.38wM) 
s 1.38Ww s 1.JMxx)o 
5 1.58woD 

s 2.7ze000 

s 2.7znwo 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
t 
s s 
s 
s 
t 
5 s s 
s 
s 
0 
5 
s s 
s s 
s 
s 
s s 
s 
s 
s 
s s 
5 s 
s s 
s 
s 
s 
s s 
t s 
s 
s 
s 
5 s s s 

5.3455 
4.4527 
5.3455 
4.4527 
5.3455 
4 4527 
5.3456 
4 4527 
5.3456 
4 4527 
5.3455 
4.4527 
5.3455 

s s s 
s s s 
s 
1 
s 
s 
s 
s 
a 

2.0705 
1.7247 
2.0705 

2.0705 
1.7241 
2.0705 
1.7241 

1.7247 
2.0705 
1 .n47 
2.0705 

1.7247 

2.0705 

4.4521 i i.na 
5.3455 S 2.0705 
4.4527 S 1.7247 
5.3455 S 2.0705 
4.4527 S 1.7247 
5.3455 S 2.0705 
4.4527 S 1.7247 
6.3456 $ 2.0705 
4.4527 S 1.7247 

4.4527 S 1.7247 
5.3456 s 2.0705 

5.3455 s 2.0705 

4.4527 
5.3455 
4.4527 
5.3455 
4.4627 
5.3455 
4.4527 
5.3456 
4.4527 
5.3455 
4.4527 
5.3455 
4.4527 
r5.3456 

1.owM 
0.0200 
3.6582 
2.0240 
4.4527 
2.2525 
2.2525 

. 22525 
2.2525 
2.2525 

i 
s 
5 
s 
3 s 
s 
s s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
I 
I 

8 
I 
I 
8 

17247 
2 0705 
17247 
2 0705 
17247 
2 0705 
11247 
2 0705 
17247 
2 0705 
1 7247 
2 0705 
1 7247 
2 0705 
(0 1 w  
(0 3200) 
14162 
0 7840 
I 7247 

, 08725 
t 08725 
, 08725 
, 08725 
I 08725 

DECISION NO. 73145 
~~~ I 



_- 

DECISION NO. 73145 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

s 30.00 
s 40.00 s 30.00 
s 5.00 
t 10.00 
1.596 Per Month 

NIA 
I 

._ 
n 
78 
78 

$ 445.00 s 445.00 
s 405.00 
s 550.00 s 830.00 
s 830.00 
AduslCO61 
Ac(usl CWI 
Acbnl CWI 
Aaull CWI 
Aczwl cast 

Achnfccxt 
Aetul C M I  

97 
68 An .pplicdnl for wabr SOMW rh.11 p.y lo the C a n p . y .  as a mfundSMs advancs m aid of ail6lNClion h full msl IO povlde Ihe new KMW line and msW 
99 

100 IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY WLL COLLECT FROM IT CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE 
101 OF ANV PRIVILEGE, SALESNSE, AND FRANCHISE TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-2-40gD(5). 
I 0 2  
103 ALL ADVANCES AND/OR CONTRIBUTIONS ARE TO INCLUDE LABOR. MATERVUS. OMRHEAOG, AND ALL APPLICABLE TAXES, INCLUDING 
104 ALL GROSS-UP TAXES FOR INCOME TAKES. IF APPLICABLE. 

Exhibit 
S€I'TLEMENT Schedule H-3 

h B e  2 
Wltnsrs: Kiwr 



-. . . . . -. . . . . . . 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Arizona American Water Company - Agua Fria Water 
Test Year Ended June 30,2010 
Typical Bill Analysis 
STEP 3 

Line Rate 
No. Schedule Description 

ClMlA 
ClMlB 
ClMlC 
ClMlD 
C2MlA 
CPMIB 
C2MlC 
C2MlD 
C2M1 E 
C2MlG 
C2MlH 
Bulk 
cRAc2 
C4M2 
C7M2 
C6M04 
C6M06 
C6M08 
C6M 12 

Agua Fria Residential 518 & 314" 
Agua Fria Residential I" 
Agua Fria Residential 1-1/2" 
Agua Fria Residential 2" 
Agua Fria Commercial 518" & 314" 
Agua Fria Commercial 1" 
Agua Fria Commercial 1-112" 
Agua Fria Commercial 2" 
Agua Fria Commercial 3" 
Agua Fria Commercial 6 
Agua Fria Commercial 8" 
Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales 
Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales 
Agua Fria OPA - State Prison 
Agua Fria Irrigation - Raw 
Private Fire 4" 
Private Fire 6 
Private Fire 8 
Private Fire 1 2  

Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 

Exhibit 
SETTLEMENT H-4 

Page 1 
Witness: Kiger 

Typical Bills 
Present Proposed Proposed Increase 

% Consumotion Rates Amount 

7,363 $30.32 $49.49 
11,919 $67.18 $109.64 
69,626 $258.71 $422.27 

159,010 $549.54 $896.97 
5,868 $29.86 $48.73 

34,105 $127.70 $208.43 
98,070 $336.30 $548.93 

158,102 $546.56 $892.12 
197,183 $759.58 $1,239.80 
851,750 $3,044.40 $4,969.15 

15,618,246 $19,366.63 $14,368.79 
9,484,400 $1 1,760.66 $10,338.00 

12,562,417 $28,362.24 $46,293.54 
92,688 $252.85 $412.71 

93 $3,013.20 $930.00 
136 $6,392.00 $2.040.00 
43 $2,752.00 $860.00 

2 $380.00 $60.00 

- $1,108.03 $1,808.55 

$ 19.17 
$ 42.47 
$ 163.56 
$ 347.43 
$ 18.88 
$ 80.73 
$ 212.62 
$ 345.55 
$ 480.22 
$ 1,924.74 
$ 700.52 

$ (1,422.66) 
$17,931.30 
$ 159.86 
$ (2,083.20) 
$ (4,352.00) 
$ (1,892.00) 
$ (320.00) 

$ (4,997.84) 

63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 
63.22% 

-25.81 % 
-1 2.10% 
63.22% 
63.22% 

-69.14% 
-68.09% 
-68.75% 
-84.21% 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Exhibii 

Page 1 
Witness: Kiger 

SETTLEMENT H-1 

Arizona American Water Company - Yohaw Water 
Test Year Ended June 30,2010 
Summary of Revenue$ by Customer ClassMcation - Present & Proposed Rates 

Line 
p& Customer Classifcation 

1 
2 Residential 
3 
4 Cornmedal 
5 
6 OPA 
7 
8 PrivateFire 
9 

10 PublicFire 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 Residential 
21 Commercial 
22 OPA 
23 PrivateFira 
24 PublicFim 
25 
26 
27 
28 

Revenues in Test Year 
Present Annualized 
- Rates Present Rete* 

$ 3.515.045.80 $ 3.563,551.72 

$ B82.270.19 S 958,748.46 

$ 177.030.89 5 177,818.29 

$ 19.859.89 $ 9,792.38 

$ 17,054.49 $ 17,388.24 

~ o t a l  Revenues $ 4.811.261.25 $ 4.727.279.10 

29 InCrease in Gross Revenue from Sch A-I 
30 Percentage Incmasa 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 Residential 
37 Commercial 
38 OPA 
39 PrivateFirs 
40 PublicFim 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

Proposed 
Rates - 
4,780.623.23 

1,465.560.35 

235.117.61 

29,701.23 

z4.wz.m 

6,535,995.37 
$ 6,539,282.00 

Add C u s m r  
From Schedule Annualitation hwn 

Annualized 
cum1 

H-2 Schedule C-2 Rates 
$ 3,598,669.57 ($35.318) $ 3,563.551.72 
$ 922,151.94 $36597 E 958.746.46 
$ 177.818.29 0 177.816.29 
$ 9,792.38 t 9.792.38 
$ 17.368.24 5 17.368.24 
$ 4,726.WO.42 S 1.278.88 $ 4.727.279.10 

$ 1.806.226.02 $ 490.26 $ 1,812,406.00 
38.3% 

PmposedRates A d d C u s t m  Annualized 
From Schedule Annualizalion from Proposed 

K 2  Schedule C-2 Rates 
5 4.829.482.29 $ (48.859.06) $ 4.780.623.23 
5 1.414.832.36 $ 50.627.99 $ 1.485.580.35 
S 235.117.01 5 235.117.81 
S 28,701.23 5 29.701.23 
$ 24.892.94 $ 24.992.94 
$ 6.534.220.44 $ 1,768.93 $ 6,535.995.37 

Proposed Increase - Amount - % 

1,217,071.51 34.15% 

506,811.69 52.86% 

57.299.32 32.22% 

19.908.86 203.31% 

7.624.70 43.90% 

1.806.716.27 39.22% 

8,717,078.00 
177,796.00 Omar 

I 1  DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Llrm Ram 
BLsmm!l!h 

1 GlMlA 
2 GlY18 
3 GlYlD 
4 G1MlE 
5 GlYW 
E GlMZB 
7 G1WC 
8 GlWD 
9 01M2F 

10 GlM2G 
11 GlMZH 
12 GlMU 
13 GlM3E 
13 G2M1A 
14 a 1 8  
16 02WC 

*vl)rWl. 
NumMr of 

Y 
8.1192 
5.073 

5.076 
8.006 
11- 

Eudpmur 
14.309 

89 

n 
3 3 . m  
40 56% 
45 an% 

4rWN 
7.261 S 3,022,462.02 S 3.0C5363.69 S 62.W1.67 S 4.111.410.86 S 1.m.05737 

1146.11 I 5 7 m m  I 1B33Ble.a 
22 

- I  
12.249 S 
18.565 S 
82.3119 s 
42.545 s 
MI.111 5 

B . 6 2 6  s 
1.163.wo s 

9.567 s 
5.307 s 
9.313 s 

24.255 I 
M.557 I 
87.W s 
71.855 s 

217.542 $ 
B48,WO I 

21,w s 
3 3 5 . m  s 

43 (14.727 S 
857.125 S 

11.m s 
1.237.w s - s  

* s  
- s  
- s  - s  
. s  

m.m s 

? 2527e3 s 

24.00 S 
P 2 7 8 U  $ 
30.6eo.05 s 

224.817.72 s 
12,10043 S 
2214038 S 

4.na5.93 s 

24.05 I 

31.341.58 s 
230.w8.48 s 
13.247.38 S 
P.838 w $ 
2.423.08 s 

@,062.(17 6 
1,08820 s 

lW.007.52 S 
132.869.92 s 

8.114.32 s 
589.m5.86 s 

33.~31 63 s 
1 8 . ~ 1 . n 7  s 
62.rn.27 s 
2.m4.28 s 
8.azt.M s 

z .n i670  s 
 sum s 

00s s 
537.28 s 
75251 I 

19.30 S 
33.139.U S 
46.087.58 S 
7.231.15 s 

320,87242 S 

38.m32 s 
3,444.09 $ 

1P,707.60 6 
1.9097 $ 

1S6811.73 S 
205.339.93 S 

12.608.25 I 
W7,B16.41 S 
47.85847 s 
15.195m s 
86.3511.48 s 
5.yuOo s 
8.2Ss.ns s 
4.3M.95 $ 

l27.M.38 I 
42.07464 S 
11.(12829 s 
o.R(o.11 s 

%.nm.o2 s 
1.zsz.ns s 
7.n16.80 s 

17,1113.01 s 

3.751.35 S 
1.483w s 
m.Do s 

24.09z.W S 

534 2272% 
45.26% 
43 ww 
43 28% 
38 W% 
20 71% 

42 16% 
no aim 

70 
62 
3 

146 

10.323 74 
13.743 03 
2.2m en 2sen i 

598074 s 
114603 8 

711913 s 
IW00) I 

1e4026 I 
238) 5 

21819s s 
3871 18 S 

33:410 89.983 90 
702 

433 
n,624 

4 
1 

2411906 $ 
87.21241 S 
104533 a 

tm93.563 s 
348 

3 
383 
1w 

6 
250 
11 
3 
3 
2 

10 

14.W 33.m h9 
m I? 

51.514 21 
i7.m 01 

23,474 
35.532 128~8873 s 

7.04383 s 
547 111 55 S 
am48 s 
18.31471 S 
w.73322 s 
ze.1007 s 
1.28700 S 
334814 S 

98.385 57 s 
s1 14957 5 

M5Mi 
M 13% 
66 81% 
40 80% 
49 24% 

8982% 
30 SOK 
29 

nq 85% 

B u h u d  CommucbI 1-1rr 2.247 
170.P3 

5 m  

47058 s 
2266441 s 

95537 I 
5s7.18 s 

1,09308 s 
imin I 

4.581 93 
317.919 45 
1s777u ~.... 

3.w (1.31342 
19,410 
1 . ~ 5  

Iphl 
y8.453 

20 mM1V 
21 M Y 1  
22 DIM1 
23 M Y 1  
24 W 1  
25 Q4M1 
26 DIM1 
27 DIM1 
31 CdHm 
32 WMM 
5) WMM 
34 W W  
36 OBMlO 
38 WMl 
37 
38 TOO. 
39 
40 
" 

U 1ol.I P,tm.t. F k  
46 Ta i l  P u b  FW 
46 

ToWOPA 

W i  i 

wn) s 
34119 s 

5W46 S 

3414 s 
985 s 
3533 5 
1 5 u  s 
8501 s 
4410 s 
1471 S 

313711 s 3 7 2  s 

3:383.04 s 
W.076.02 S 
31.ou2.85 s 
L69(138 s 

1,WBZ 
50.331 35 
10 991 79 
203203 
2377 48 
8 no 47 

41037 
2.571 73 
1,230 4 

479 (XI 
e862 

7 w m  

31.26% 
35.38% 
9o.a2% om22 i 

zsn7023 I 
764288 S 

me4 s 
615007 $ 
247861 $ 
-15 s 

28 
1 

21 
a5 

6 
1 

a1 

7,66263 S 
26.w555 $ 

84178 s 
524507 S 
2.51001 s 

68314 S 
2014 I 

17.W24 S 

31 43% 
33 89% 
41 111 
4m 

4 8 1 %  
4nDDu 
43 90% 

4.3 n w  

3n 36% 

34.43% 
M 62% 
32 31% 
111 S3% 
UDDu 

irn:m i 
17,054.48 S 109 

18.213 

75.017 
027 
m 

114 
189 

1.2ll.W 888.450.29 S 922.161.04 S 32.701.65 S 1,425.620.65 S 603,67781 
2,480,160 s 177,125.0 s 177,818.29 s 881.80 $ 235.285.22 8 57,446.03 

17S.37 6 ?4.5@3.80 S 4.7M.42 

16.213 58351 

s 005 s 
s 53728 s (27 31) 
s 76251 S i107.mi 
s 2sB.27 S 

6.990.74 I 
1 1 n m  s 

(27.63) 
l1.4M.18) 
5.m.w '78013 i 

001% 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Exhlbii 
SETTLEMENT K2 

P.p. 2 
WMmss Klpw 

12 
73 WM1A 
74 02MlB 
75 GZYlC 

G2M10 
77 RZMlE 
7% m M l F  
78 WMlQ 
en m M 1 V  
81 
u 
a3 
M 
I 
M OIMl 
87 OIMl 
M W M l  
88 CUM1 
W OIM1 
91 WM1 
92 WM1 
93 
8) 
96 
96 
97 

106 
100 

1oQ WMM 
1W WMW 
110 WMW 
111 U3YlO 
111 
113 
114 
11K 
116 
117 

110 
120 
121 
122 

1'24 
125 

107 WMW 

i i a  O B M ~  

123 

Il.3ze.191 

l3.468.W) 
11.938 551 

(80.421 

(398.49) 
2.181 88 f 
3.871 l a  I 

470.59 I 
P.W.41 I 

05537 s 
(5.61O.P) 
(2.7SS.W) 
lV24.59) 

I 
I (91.1B) 
s 
I 
I 

. .  
1 3488 
1 6w 45 (142 071 
1 lea 721 
1 'Y 1; 
1 996 

I 431 71 5 15 84 88538 
s 1?1u71 5 05M 2.749 55 
I 364.712 5 u 10 4 mo 57 
s 4 4 9 1 %  1 14 71 8 ?12 07 
I 1 372 
I 10 032 

S flJ37 15, 11743 
10 m, 

i 10.24D.M I 

I 1o.aw.m I 29.701W I '*,@Om " .  

I 1 31378 
O W W  I 003 004 

OM Pnnr(SmM R m u a )  I 813m I SUmd.l s 003 I 

$ 17,w.49 $ Wm1Y L > . d l  SmlimUJ 

$ 1 1 0 7 1 3 3 1 I  tlsyISm44 I 4611.281 25 



.- I ~ ... 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

EXhlM 
SElTLEMENT HJ 

P.9.1 
Wnew Kqsr 

4 

6 QlYlB B u m d  Raidenb.ll' FhI15,WOgak 
7 

3 001 Io 10 WOgak 
5 D n r  I0.WO sa* 

0 
10 GlWD 
I1 
12 QlMlE 
13 
14 
16 
18 
17 
18 

FlnIM.WO omk 
Ova 5o.ow gak 
Firs1 1W.WO gab 
hnr 1W.WO gak 
Fml 1W.m gak 
Ovor 150.000 gak 
FnlMO.000 gak 
Ovor 3w.m 0.k 
FnI6W.WO M h  

38 
39 
40 
41 
4'2 GlMU 
43 
44 
45 QlM3B 
4 
47 M 1 A  
411 
49 mM16 
60 
61 W 1 C  
52 
63 QMlD 
54 
55 UMlE  
6E 
57 QMlF 
68 
69 QMIG 
60 
61 
ca 

n m  s 
- I  

7200 s 
14400 s 
P5W s 
*50w s 
m w  s 
1.056w s 
1.836w s 
ow s 

n w  s 
4500 s 
7200 S 

22500 I 

46000 S 

72000 s 
i m 5 w  s 
1.035 W S 

sw s 

2260 s 
ow s 

n s o  s 
45w s 
nw s 

14400 s 
n 5 w  s 
450.w s 
72004 s 

1l.W s 2.w 

n w  s 5w 

5sw I 5500 

M W  s 16W 

17800 $ 3200 

n5w I 5000 

SMIW s l W W  

MOM s 1WW 

1 m w  s Mow 

23.¶5W $ 43000 

1100 I 2M 

27W 1 5 W  

5 5 w s  low 

8aw s 1800 

27500 s M W  

5Enw s 100w 

MOW S 16000 

1.265w s 230W 

1.38500 s 430w 

1100 $ 2 0 0  

27% s 500 

11W s zw 
2760 S 5 0 0  

5500 s low 

M W  s 16M 

1 m w  s P W 

m00s w w  
65000 s 100w 

m w  s 160w 

. .  

08850 s 
13430 I 
1wro s 
13430 I 
16070 S 
73430 s 
16070 S 
13430 s 
16070 8 
13430 s 
16370 S 
13430 s 
16070 S 
13430 $ 
1-70 $ 
15430 s 
10070 S 
13430 s 
16370 s 
1 3 4 0  $ 
lOO?O $ 
13430 I 
16070 $ 
134430 s 
18070 S 
13430 s 
10070 a 
134% $ 
16370 S 
13430 s 
18070 I 
13430 s 
16010 I 
13430 s 
iemo s 
13430 s 
l8070 I 
13410 s 
ieom I 
0.8W s 
1.3430 s 
1.0070 S 
13430 5 
16070 S 
13430 s 
10070 S 
,Yln t 
16070 
13430 s 
16370 S 
1.3430 s 
16070 S 
13430 s 
16070 S 
13430 $ 
16370 s 
13430 S 
16370 $ 
13430 S 
18070 S 

O W  
1 MW 
3 m  s ozm 
1 M W  
3 . m  s o m  
1 MW 
3 w m  I o.zo(rB 
1 Mw 
3 w w  s o m  
1 MW 
3 m s  o m  
1 MW 
3 w w  s o m  
1 MW 
3 m s  o m  
1 MW 
3 m  s o m  
1 M W  
3 w w  s om 
1 M W  
3 w m  s 0 2 m  
1 MUDO 
3 . m  s o m  
I M W  
3 m  s o z m  
1 MW 
3 m s  o?wo 
1 MW 
o m s  o m  
I mw 
3 w w  s 02080 
1 MW 
3 w w s  o m  
1 a4w 
3 . m  s 0.2050 
1 0400 
3 m  s 0.2m 
l .MW 
3 m  s 0 2 m  

1.8400 
3 . m  s 02m 
1- 
3maa s o z m  
1 .MW 
3 . m  s o.?wo 
1.MW 
3.- $ 0.10BB 
1.8400 
3 m  s 0 2 m  
lluw 
3 w w s  o m  
I M W  
3 w w  I o m  
18400 
3 w M s  o m  
1 M W  
3 o w p s  om 
18403 
3 w M  s o m  

s P6Bw 
$ 1 8 4 0 0  
S 3 2 W  
I 1 8 4 0 0  s 32088 
s 1 w w  
s 32086 
S 1 M W  
s 3 2 w  
S 1MW 
s 3 2 0 8  
S 1 M W  
S 32wB 
S 1 M W  
$ 3 2 0 8  
I ?MOO 
S 3 2 0 8  
s 1 M w  
S 3 2 w  
s 18400 
s 3 m  
s 1MW 
S 32088 
s 18400 
S 32wB 
s 1MW 
I 3 2 0  
s 1 luw 
S 32wB 
s (Moo 
S 32086 
S 1MW 
$ 3 m  
S 1MW 
S 3 2 0 8  
1 1 8 4 0 0  
I s m  
$ 1 8 4 0 0  
s 3 m  
s o m  
S 1 M W  
s 3 m  
s 1 w w  s 3 2 m  
s 1 M W  
s 3 m  
s 1 M W  
s 3 m  
S 1MW 
$ 3ZMy) 
s 1Mw 
S 3 2 0 8  
s 1 M W  
S 32wO 
s 1MM) 
S 32wO 
$ 1 8 W  
s 3 m  
s law 
S 32006 

s IOWW) 
1 04970 
s I6998 
S 04970 
s 15988 
S 04070 
I (5008 
s 04870 
s 15988 
s 0 4 w  
s 16980 
S 04870 
I 16988 
S 04870 
s 1- 
s 04970 
$ ISBR) 
S 04970 
s 15998 
S 04970 
s 15988 

s 1 w  
S 04B70 
s ISOR) 
S 04070 
s ISDW 
$ 04070 
I 16008 
S 04070 
s 1 -  
S 04070 
s l5ow 

s 16906 
S 04970 
s 1- 
S 04970 
s 168w 
s l o w )  s omm 
s 15988 
S 04970 
$ 16980 
S 04970 
s 15998 
S 04970 
s lsoDB 
S 04070 

S 04970 
s 15ow 
S 04970 
I 1 6 9 9 0  
S 01970 
S 15988 
s 04970 
s 16998 
s 04970 
$ 1 -  

s uom 

s 04970 

s i s m  

DECISION NO. 73145 
~ 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A- 10-0448 

ExhM 
SETTLEMENT KJ 

P.9.2 
Mnlhnnv Kgw 

$ 18070 $ 3 W W  $ 010% S 32086 6 1 6 W  
$ 13490 a 1 w w  S 1WW I 04970 
I 18070 I 3owO S 010% I 3200 $ 15996 
s 13490 s 1 M W  S 184W $ 04970 
S 18070 S 3 w O  S 02086 I 3 2 0 0  $ 1- 
s 13439 s 1MW I 1 M W  S 04970 

s 1.936.w $ 2.385w s 43900 

s ow s 1i.w s z w  
$ 9 0 0  I 11W s 2 w  

a50 5 

4600 $ 

7 2 W  $ 

t u 0 0  s 
22600 I 

450 W S 

72000 S 

1.035w s 
1,93500 s 
22% $ 
45w s 
1u.00 s 
22500 s 

ow f 
45000 I 
72000 $ 

358 I 
671 S 

1008 $ 
1344 S 

8 6 8  s 
8 %  s 
051 $ 

n w  a 

1879 I 

2750 s 5w 

5500 s tow 

enOD s 1000 

1 7 6 W S  3200 

276W $ 5ow 

1M70 S 3 w O  I 02086 I I 1 6 W  
$ 1 M W  I 04970 13430 s 184w 

I M 7 0  S 30wO f O X O 8  S 32OM I l 5 W  
13430 S 1 U W  I i e m  s 0407n 
16070 $ 3WW $ O m  S 32086 I 15996 
13430 I 1 M W  S 1MW $ 04970 
180TO S 3 W W  5 02086 $ 3 2 0 8 6  S 1 S W  

S 1MW $ 04070 13430 S 1 M W  
1M70 $ 3wM)  02DMI $ 3 2 0 8 6  $ 15BH 

S 18400 I 04970 

74 
75 
78 

78 
70 
80 
11 
62 

77 

5 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
$ 
5 
1 
5 
1 
5 
1 
5 
5 
1 
5 
5 
1 
5 
$ 
5 
5 

010% s 3 3 w 8  s 15BH 
1 ww 
3ww s 
1 ww 

S 1 M W  S 04970 

L 1 MW I 04070 
02OM s 310% s 1 S W  .. . 

m . w  s ieow i i urn 
$ 18070 

1 . m w  s 23ow s 13430 
$ ((1070 

2 . m w  s 43000 s $3424 
s 18010 

3 w o o  $ 
16400 
3 m  s 
1 w m  
3m $ 
1 MW 
1 M W  
1 M W  
18400 
1MW 
18400 
18400 
1MW 
184w 
1 M W  
18400 
18400 
18400 
1MW 
1 M W  
1 M W  

om i 3maa i ;sopa 
S 1 M W  S 04970 

om s 32086 $ 16DW 
S 1 M W  $ 04970 

0- f 32wB I 1 6 W  
I 1 MOO S 04970 2760 S 6 W  S 13430 

55W s low $ 1uOo 
edw s 1dW s 13490 

27bW f SOW S 13430 
imw s 3200 s 73430 

s 1 M W  
I 16400 
s 1ww 
s 1 M W  
s 1 M W  
s 1 M W  s 1ww 
s 1 w w  
S 1 M W  
$ l w w  
s 184w 
s 1- 
s 1ww 
S 1 M W  
S l M O o  

$ 04870 
s 04em 
S 04970 
I 04970 
S 04970 
S 04970 
S 04970 

04970 
S 04970 
S 04970 
S 04970 
S 04070 
$ 04970 
S 04970 
s 1MW 

l l W  I 2 w  $ 13430 
SSOW s 1 W W  s 13430 
Llsow s 11OW s 13430 

sw t 164 t 12411 
1000 S 329 lw.30 
16W s 4 9 2  f 13430 
?OW s 658 s 13430 
2Sw s 821 s 13490 
1232 s 378 $ 13450 
1232 $ 378 $ 13430 
073 S 022 S 

$ 2S.W 
s 20.00 

$ 3500 
s 35 00 
S 36 w 
s 26 00 
I noo 
1sPCP.rWJnlh 
t 5% Per Mom 

" 

130 
131 
(32 

.. I n l a  p r  [Per ACC Rub 14-2403(8)] 

133 
134 
136 
138 
137 t,!aIer and 8wn ule lnrt.ht om Charw 
138 5 a X W & ~  I 
138 Wach M e 0  s 
140 (-inch MeUr $ 

142 2-msh Tutbn. M.1.r $ 
143 L n c h  Compound M M I  $ 
144 %inch Tulbvle MMer s 
115 %inch compound Maw I 
148 &inch b b m e  Uaur s 
147 4mch canpound M e r  s 
149 s-nd, Twbw Mmw s 
I49 Wwh CMpOund Me1.r s 
150 bmh or u1ger 
151 
152 YY AODlTlON TO THE COLLECTION OF R E W W  R A E S .  T M  LlTlLrrY WILL COLLECT FROM IT CUSTOhlERS A PROWRTIDWITE SHARE 
153 OF ANY PRIVILEBE. S M E S  USE. AND FRANCHISE TAX PER COMMISSON RULE 14-2409D151 

141 i i n - ( n Q I ~ ~ s r  I 
~ .... -... ~ ..... 

4WW $ 45000 s wow 

s80w s 1.840W $ 2.220w 
74600 $ 14ZQW S 2.185W 
M 5 W  1 2t05w t 2mom 

1oOOW S 2270W S 338LIOO 
1 . IZOWS 3146W S 4.28500 
1.610 W S 4,426 W S 8.035W 
i.eao.w s 6 . m w  7,750.w 

PG+lmIcort IldUl1cm.t AdY.ICOU 



-.. .. . . . - .. . . . . .- ... . -. _ _  -. 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Arizona American Water Company - Mohave Water 
Test Year Ended June 30,2010 
Typical Bill Analysis 

Line Rate 
- No. Schedule DescriDtion 

GlMlA 
GlMlB 
GlMlD 
GlMlE 
GlM2A 
GlM2B 
GlM2C 
GlM2D 
GlM2F 
G I  M2G 
GlM2H 
G I  M3A 
GlM3B 
G2MlA 
G2M1 B 
G2M 1 C 
G2MlD 
G2M1 E 
G2MlF 
G2MlG 
G2MlV 
G4M 1 
G4M 1 
G4M 1 
G4M 1 
G4M 1 
G4M1 
G4Ml 
G6M02 
G6M04 
G6M06 
G6M08 
G6M10 
G8Ml 

Bullhead Residential 518 & 3/4" 
Bullhead Residential 1" 
Bullhead Residential 2" 
Bullhead Residential 3" 
Bullhead Residential Apt 518" 
Bullhead Residential Apt 1" 
Bullhead Residential Apt 1-1/2" 
Bullhead Residential Apt 2" 
Bullhead Residential Apt 4" 
Bullhead Residential Apt 6" 
Bullhead Residential Apt 8 
Rio Utility Residential 5 / 8  
Rio Utility Residential 1" 
Bullhead Commercial 518" & 314" 
Bullhead Commercial 1" 
Bullhead Commercial 1-112" 
Bullhead Commercial 2" 
Bullhead Commercial 3" 
Bullhead Commercial 4" 
Bullhead Commercial 6'' 
BHC Veterans Memorial 
Bullhead OPA - 1" 
Bullhead OPA - 1-1/2" 
Bullhead OPA - 2" 
Bullhead OPA - 3" 
Bullhead OPA - 4 
Bullhead OPA - 518 
Bullhead OPA - 6" 
Bullhead Private Fire 2" 
Bullhead Private Fire 4" 
Bullhead Private Fire 6" 
Bullhead Private Fire 8" 
Bullhead Private Fire 10" 
Bullhead Public Hydrants 

Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 

ConsumDtion 

7,251 
22,415 
54,375 

12,249 
19,555 
62,389 
42,545 
50,111 

958,525 
1 , I  83,000 

9,557 
5,361 
8,855 

21,123 
58,557 
88,587 
71,555 

217,542 
649,500 
93,250 
21,862 
35,450 
84,727 

857.125 
232,763 

11,222 
1,237,001 

21 
65 
21 
6 
1 

169 

Exhibit 
SRTLEMENT H-4 

Page 1 
WWiess: Kiger 

Typical Bills 
Present Proposed Proposed Increase 

Rates Amount 

$16.91 
$52.60 

$145.03 
$144.00 

$26.04 
$48.76 

$132.06 
$129.14 
$292.30 

$1,858.35 

$20.00 
$29.70 

$50.87 
$125.90 
$193.24 
$240.10 
$517.16 

$1,361.75 
$156.21 

$51.86 
$92.61 

$185.79 
$1,295.12 

$537.60 
$24.07 

$2,111.29 
$70.56 

$436.15 

$80.64 
$16.79 

$1,446.64 

$2,324. oa 

$20.89 

$21 I .ea 

$21.46 
$77.35 

$193.13 
$1 76.00 
$36.15 
$68.77 

$207.37 
$166.28 
$367.20 

$3,077.58 
$4,371 .OO 

$25.70 
$37.36 
$27.29 
$73.47 

$195.87 
$295.76 
$307.66 
$753.63 

$2,150.50 
$279.15 

$67.73 
$120.23 
$243.90 

$1,753.1 1 
$703.28 
$31.65 

$2,826.08 
$105.00 
$650.00 
$315.00 
$120.00 
$25.00 

$2,081.71 

$ 4.5s 
$ 24.74 
$ 48.10 
$ 32.00 
$ 10.10 
$ 20.00 
$ 75.31 
$ 37.14 
$ 74.91 
$ 1,219.23 
$ 2,046.92 
$ 5.70 
$ 7.66 
$ 6.40 
$ 22.60 
$ 69.97 
$ 102.52 
$ 67.56 
$ 236.47 
$ 788.75 
$ 122.94 
$ 15.87 
$ 27.62 
$ 58.11 
$ 457.99 
$ 165.68 
$ 7.58 
$ 714.79 
$ 34.44 
$ 213.85 
$ 103.32 
$ 39.36 

$ 635.07 
$ 8.21 

- % 

26.95% 
47.03% 
33.1 7% 
22.22% 
38.79% 
41.02% 
57.03% 
28.76% 
25.63% 
65.61% 
88.07% 
28.50% 
25.81 % 
30.64% 
44.43% 
55.58% 
53.05% 
28.14% 
45.72% 
57.92% 
78.70% 
30.59% 
29.82% 
31.28% 
35.36% 
30.82% 
31.48% 
33.86% 
48.81 % 
49.03% 
48.81% 
48.81% 
48.90% 
43.90% 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Arizona American Water Company - Havwu Water 
Test Year Ended June 30,2010 
Summary of Revenues by Customer Classlficcltin - Present & Proposed Rates 

Line 
- No. Customer Classificatii 

1 
2 Residential 
3 
4 Commercial 
5 
6 PrivateFire 
7 
8 PublicFim 
9 

10 
11 Total Revenues 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 Residential 
19 Commercial 
20 PnvateFire 
21 PubliFire 
22 
23 
24 
25 Increase in Gross Revenue from Sch A-1 
26 Percentage Increase 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 Reudential 
33 Commerciat 
34 Pnvate Fire 
35 PublicFire 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

Revenues in Test Year 
P-nt Annualized 
&&g Present Rates 

$ 813,840.00 $ 1.083.632.51 

$ 134.515.16 $ 191,261.49 

$ - $  

5 - $  

$ 948,355.15 $ 1,274,894.00 

Diff 
LO1 TY Adj Rev $ 1,271,708.00 

Add Customer 
From Schedule Annualiiatin from 

H-2 Schedule C-2 
$ 1,086,389.43 ($2.757) 
$ 188,527.65 $2,734 

Proposed 

$ 1,569,271.26 $ 

$ 291,774.00 $ 

$ 540.00 $ 

$ 5,100.00 $ 

$ 1,866,685.34 $ 
$ 1,866,373.00 $ 

$ 
$ 

Annualired 
Current 
Rates 

$ 1,083,632.51 
$ 191,261.49 
5 

$ $ 
$ 1,274.917.08 $ (23.08) $ 1,274,894.00 

$ 501.789.35 5 2.00 $ 609,838 
A7 8% 

Annualized Add Customer 
From Schedule A n n u a l i a t i  from Current 

ti-2 Schedule C-2 Rates 
$ 1,572,027.18 (52,756) $ 1.569.271.26 
$ 289,039.24 $2.735 $ 291,774.08 
8 540.00 $ 540.00 
$ 5,100.00 $ 5,100.00 
8 1,066,706.42 $ (21.08) $ 1,866,685.34 

Exhibfl 

Page 1 
wltness: Kiger 

SETTLEMENT H-1 

Propaaed Increase - % 

485,638.75 44.82% 

100,512.59 52.55% 

540.00 0.00% 

5.100.00 0.00% 

591,791.35 46.42% 

607,962.35 
607,962.35 

16.171.00 Other 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Exhlbh 
S N M E N T  K 2  

Papa 1 
m.u: Kigu 

m p c  
Nun-ba 01 
&&&!ttm 

1,582 
1 
2 
1 

67 
102 
im 

I Rwonun 1 R-MI I 
PmaM fuwua&edWml Arm.l!adInaeasa Propcmed I"UM. iname 

Batp, 
S %5,701.5 S %.OW2 S-7 S 1.290.322.B S -322.7 ' 

s 2.872.6 s 3,SEIL s 688.7 S 5.87.7 s 2.158A 
5 12.otW.O S 16.y10.2 S 3,3962 S 26.w1.1 5 9.640.9 

41373.7 S . 14.931.5 S 19,817.5 S 26.6422 S 6,624.7 S s 19,850.1 s 26,977.0 $ 7.126.B $ 41.822.3 S 14,945.3 
s 16.3n.a s 2i.m.o s 52992 S 30208.8 S 8,529.0 

4.947.7 I 28.182.0 I 8.052.0 

Av.nga 
c2umnmm 

8.334 
70,IUB 

143.014 
476.W 

6,035 
1 ,m 

1 

Une Rata 

5 HER? 
2 HIM16 
3 HlMlD 
1 HlMlF 
5 H l W H  
6 H l W  
7 H lWK 

5 3  56% 
85 32% 
5a53% 
54 04% 
55 4 w  
39.36% 
40m 
55 63% 
64 64% 
4554% 
57 89% 
68.24% 
43 53% 
48 87% 
Bo 73% 
000% 
O W K  
O W %  
O W %  
O W %  
000% 

46m 

446% 
53 63% 

O W %  
0 W% 

4668% 

62.341 
623 

2582 
3,916 
3,052 

12.3 

16185.5 S 
12,749.3 S 
23,709.4 0 
16.M6.3 S 
t7.wS.2 I 
50398.4 s 
7.2642 s 

42,4122 S 
- s  
- s  
75 
- s  - s  
* s  

950.578 s 
015.710 S 
IY.W I 

- I  
* I  

950.578 $ 

P.323.3 s 
16,911.4 S 
33.oo6.8 s 
22.671.3 5 
27.w3.0 I 
75.0w.8 S 
13.719.6 S 
55.097.0 I 

- s  
. I  
. I  
- I  
- s  - s  

1274.917 S 

1.086.389 s 
lsa528 s 

75 - s  
1M.Bl7 S 

5;037.e i 
4.1E2.1 S 
$297.4 S 
5.665.0 S 
5.91.7 s 

24487.4 S 
8.4555 s 

10,684.8 S 
- s  
- s  - s  
- I  
- s  
- s  

324.339 s 
270.680 S 
63.1159 s 

- s  - s  
324,330 S 

1.7i2.1 s 
48.038.3 s 
35.796.5 s 
u128Zi)D.o s 

27B42.5 S 

107588.8 S 
20.424.0 S 
86543.6 S 

60.W S 
240.W S 
75 

240.M s 
- s  

5.1W.W S 

1684.654 s 
1.574.720 S 

zw.833 s 
540.00 s 

5.100.00 S 

1.m.am s 

12:410.4 
10,931.1 
16,031 .5 
13.125.1 
l6.337.P 
32692.0 
6.704.3 

32246.5 
0.0 

140.0 

240.0 

5.100.0 

W.IM 

4MJ31 
1Ol.lW 
e40.w 

5.1oP.W 

so5.076 

2251 89 
2.704 U 
1.56) 153 
2.852 27 
1,748 e 
2.01 17 
1.236 1 
7,081 100 

miil 1 
94,734 2 

s V W  1 

I 

2208 

2,150 
55 
4 
I 

2243 

12 HZMm 
13 WMlD 
14 IQMlE 
15 HZHlG 

17 M M M  
18 MU06 
19 MU08 
20 MM10 
21 Wl 
22 
23 
2b 

16 nsrnm 

716,16S S 
1,227.732 S 

- t  

25 
26 
n 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
I 
35 
38 
37 
38 
3s 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
I 
46 
67 
46 
40 
so 
61 
52 
53 
54 
54 
SE 
67 
M 
59 
Bo 
61 
67 
08 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 

- s  
l,M3#@7 S 

. .. 
5 4$47,74 
5 5637.78 
5 4162.14 
5 9281.44 1647.881 

0.00% 
sublow 

O.WK 
ylMDt.l 

s (0.01) 

78 
79 
0 

DECISION NO. 73145 



HlMlA 
4 
5 
8 HlMlB 

8 
9 

10 HlMlD 
11 

r 

12 
13 
14 HlMlF 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 HlMW 
25 
26 H I M U  
27 
i 8  HlM3K 
29 
30 HlM3L 
31 
32 H l W  
33 
34 H1WN 
24 
M 
37 
Y 
3$ 
40 
41 
42 W 1 A  
43 
44 HZM18 
4s 
46 
47 
48 W l D  
49 
8 *MI€ 
51 
52 
53 
54 H2MlQ 
55 
56 
51 
€4 
59 
60 
81 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

Exhwt 
SrnLEMENT K3 

Pam 1 
-: Kip.l 

naso 

$58.75 

$11760 

S1M.W 

5176.10 

SM750 

Sl1l74.95 

$1.179.91 

$2702.37 

15.05226 

$13.00 

$13.00 

$13.00 

si3.m 

513.0) 

S13.00 

$13.0) 

513.00 

$13.00 

~ 3 . 5 0  

$58.75 

$11750 

Slea.00 

5576.10 

S587.M 

11,174.95 

$1,879.91 

$2.702.37 

55,05226 

s 

0 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
5 

s 

29.w 

72.m 

145.00 

232.00 

w.00 

725.00 

1,450.00 

2.320.00 

3,335.00 

6236.00 

1820 

18.20 

16.20 

1830 

18.20 

18.20 

16.20 

18.20 

18.20 

29.00 

72.60 

145.00 

232.00 

464.w 

725.00 

1IW.W 

2,320.00 

3.335.00 

8235.00 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
I 

I 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
I 

s 
s 
I 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
I 

5 . 8  

13.75 

27.50 

4 4 m  

87.90 

137.50 

275.05 

440.09 

032.63 

1.182.74 

5.20 

5.20 

5.20 

5.20 

5.20 

5.20 

5.20 

520 

5.20 

5 . 8  

13.16 

27.50 

44.00 

87 .w 
137.50 

275.05 

440.08 

63265 

1.182.74 

s s s s s 
s s 
s 
s s 
6 
s 
s 
s 
s 
3 s s s 
s 
s s s 
s s s 
s 
s 
s s 
s s 
s 
s s s s s s s s 
S s 
s s s 
I s s 
s 
s 
5 
0 
5 s 
3 
s s s 

3Jsww 
3 m  
3 5 5 m  
3 m m  
3 swwo 
3 m m  
3 5 m  
3 02oOw 
3%woo 
3 0 2 m  
35MxxIo 
3wwoo 
3.s5oow 
3 m m  
3 3 6 w w  
3 m m  
3swmm 
3 o z m  
3 5 m  
3 1 1 m  
3Mwoo 
3 m m  
3sQww 
3 m m  
)%woo 
3- 
3550000 
3 02woo 
3 58m 
3 m m  
3 =woo 
3 0 2 m  
3 5 m  
3 m m  
3 5 m  
3 02m 
3 5wwo 
3 02ooO 
3550000 

s s s s 
s 
s s 
s 
s 
s 
s s s 
s 
s 
s 
s s s s 
s s s s 
s 
s s s s 
s 
s 
s 
5 s s 
I 
a s 
s s 
8 
s s s 
I s 
0 
8 s 
I 
s s s s s s s s s 

3.1300 
4.3300 
6.6600 
4.3100 
6.6600 
4.3300 
0.6600 
4.3300 
6M40 
4.3300 
8.6600 
4.3300 
6.8600 
4.3300 
6.6600 
1.3300 
6.6600 
4.3100 
6.WW 
4.3300 
e.mw 
4.3300 
6MOO 
4.3300 
6.6600 
4.3300 
6.6600 
4.3300 
66000 
4.3300 
6.6000 
4.3300 
6.- 
4.3300 
6.6600 
4.3300 
6.6600 
4.3300 
0 . m  
4.3300 
6 . m  
4.3300 
61iwo 
4.3300 
6.- 
4.3300 
EM40 
4.3300 
84dw 
43Mo 
6.6WO 
43300 
6- 
43300 
6- 
4.3300 
8.SWO 
4,3300 
6 . m  

s 
I 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

I 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
I 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

o.ts19 

0.1519 

0.1519 

a.wo 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.151s 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1518 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

0.1519 

s s 
s 
S 
s s s s s 
s 
s s s s 
s 
s s s s s 
I s s s 
a s s s s 
s s 
s s 
s 
s 
s s s s 
s 
s s s s 
s s s 
I s 
s s s s s 
s 
s 
I s s 

3.1300 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.81I9 
4 . m  
6.8110 
4.3300 
6.6119 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.8118 
4 . m  
6.8119 
4.3300 
0.8119 
4.3300 
60119 
4.3m 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4.3300 
65119 
4.3100 
6d119 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.6119 
4.3300 
6.6119 
4.3100 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4.3300 
6.8119 
4 . m  
6.8119 
4 . m  
6.61 19 
4JMo 
B.c.119 
4.uoo 
6,8119 
4.3300 
6.6111 
4.3300 
0.8119 
4.33w 
6.6119 

s 
s 
s 
5 
s 
s s s 
s 
s 
s s 
I s s s s 
I s 
s 
s s s s 
s s 
I s s 
s 
s 
s s s s s s s 
s 
s s 
s s s s s 
6 s s 
5 
s 
I s 
s 
s 
s s 
s 
s 

0.7WO 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
32619 
1.3100 
32819 
1.3100 
32619 
1.3100 
32619 
1.5100 
3.2618 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
32819 
1,3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
32619 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
3.2819 
1.3100 
3.2819 
13100 
32619 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
3.26619 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
32619 
131W 
32619 
13100 
3.261P 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
32619 
l.Sl00 
32619 
1.3100 
32619 
1.3100 
32619 
1.3100 
3.2619 
1.3100 
32619 

DECISION NO. 73145 
i 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

I 

MUvoa s . s 5.00 s s.w s - s 4.3100 
All u..p s - s 10.00 s lo.w s - S 4.1300 
NI l h n p  S . S 15.00 S 15.00 S - s 4.uoo 
UI U..p s . s 2000 s m.w $ ~ s 4.uoo 
All h w  S - $ 25.00 S 25.W S . 1 4 m  
All map f . s 12.60 s 12.54 s - s 4.3300 

S 2LW 
s 35.00 s 1o.w 
f 5.00 
S 25.W 
1.5% P n  Month 
1 .S% P a  MDnh .. .. 

.I 

1w 
110 IN AGOITION TO ?HE COUECTION OF REOULAR RATES. THE UTILITY WIU COUECT FRDM IT CUSTOHERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE 
I 1  1 OF ANY PRIVILEGE. SALES.USE. AND FRANCMSE TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-240W5). 

s 4.3300 s 4.3300 
s 4.33w s 4.3344 
I 4JMo s 4 . 3 m  
s 4.uoo s 4.uoo 
$ 4 . m  s 4 . m  
S 4.1100 6 43300 

DECISION NO. 73145 



Arizona American Water Company - Havasu Water 
Test Year Ended June 30,2010 

I Typical Bill Analysis 

Line Rate 
No, Schedule DescriDtion 

H lMlA Havasu Residential 5/8" & 314" 
H I  MI  B Havasu Residential 1" 
H I  MID Havasu Residential 2" 
H I  M I  F Havasu Residential 4" 
H1 M3H Havasu Residential Apartment 4" Valley Manor 
HlM3J Havasu Residential Apartment 4" Kenjen RV 
H1 M3K Havasu Residential Apartment 4" Falls RV 
H I  M3L Havasu Residential Apartment 1" LH RV 
HlM3M Havasu Residential Apartment 1" D Hills RV 
H1 M3N Havasu Residential Apartment 4" Riv Vlly D 
H2MlA Havasu Commercial 518" & 3/4" 
H2MlB Havasu Commercial 1" 
H2M1 D Havasu Commercial 2" 
H2MlE Havasu Commercial 3" 
H2MlG Havasu Commercial 6" 

Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 
Average: 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

Exhibit 
SETTLEMENT H-4 

Page 1 
Wtness: Kiger 

Typical Bills 
Present Proposed ProDosed Increase 

Amount RHtes Consumption Rates 
8,334 

70,826 
143,9 14 
476,333 

6,035 
1,488 

1 
2,276 
5,462 
1,496 

13,860 
53,026 
54,199 

116,564 
990,083 

$45.95 
$294.28 
$667.09 

$2,220.18 
$31.23 
$17.49 
$13.00 
$19.87 
$29.50 
$17.52 
$65.81 

$231 .OS 
$351.68 
$742.20 

$4,424.74 

$61.49 
$509.25 

$1,050.67 
$3,547.88 

$44.33 
$24.64 
$1 8.20 
$28.06 
$41.85 
$24.68 

$100.34 
$390.70 
$466.68 

$1,030.62 
$6,878.95 

$ 15.54 
$ 214.97 
$ 383.57 
$ 1,327.70 
$ 13.11 
$ 7.15 
$ 5.20 
$ 8.18 
$ 12.36 
$ 7.16 
$ 34.52 
$ 159.61 
$ 115.00 
$ 288.41 
$ 2,454.21 

- % 

33.81 % 
73.05% 
57.50% 
59.80% 
41.97% 
40.87% 
40.00% 
41.17% 
41.89% 
40.87% 
52.46% 
69.07% 
32.70% 
38.86% 
55.47% 

1 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 
ATTACHMENT B 

Settlement Agreement Addenda 

Rate Administration Details: Revenue credits of the Revenue Requirement 
Equivalent of non-refundabie White Tanks hook-up fees & Non-firm Treatment 
Services as per the Settlement Agreement. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5 .  

I 6. 

Revenue credits for White Tanks hook-up fees and non-firm treatment services 
shall be determined pursuant to the provisions in the Settlement Agreement and 
displayed separately on eligible customer monthly bills. 
Agua Fria water district customers eligible for revenue credits are Residential, 
Commercial, Other Public Authority’ and Potable Irrigation. Customers 
ineligible include those jurisdictional customers receiving a rate reduction under 
the Settlement Agreement, plus off-system entities? 
The Company shall file its proposed monthly revenue credit rate design not later 
than the anniversary of the effective date of new rates in the Settlement 
Agreement using the most recently available actual customer count and water 
commodity  volume^.^ 
The proposed monthly revenue credit rates shall automatically become effective 
on the anniversary date. If Staff files any objection, the proposed credit shall be 
timely updated based on the resolution of Staffs concern and as addressed further 
below as regards a true-up. 
The calculated revenue credits for each annual period shall be trued-up in each 
subsequent annual filing so as to ultimately provide customers as close as possible 
the exact total revenue credits calculated pursuant to Exhibits B & C of the 
Settlement Agreement. For example, if the revenue credits provided to customers 
at the end of any annual period are less than as determined pursuant to Exhibits B 
& C, customers shall receive the additional amount in the next annual period and 
vice versa for an over credit. (A true-up is necessary because the actual customer 
counts and water commodity volumes during refund periods will differ somewhat 
from customer counts and volumes used to design the revenue credit rates.) Any 
true-up from the final period of the credits shall be provided in the first month 
after the credits terminate. 
In order to cIosely match the underlying rate design proportion of basic service 
services and commodity rates, the rate design of the revenue credits shall allocate 
credits as 45% in a monthly reduction ofthe basic service charge and 55% in a 
single commodity rate reduction. Please see the attached iuustrative rate designs 
based on the iflmtrative revenue requirement credits displayed on the last page of 
Exhibit B of the Settlement Agreement. The illustrative rate designs are based on 

’ Presently only the State of Arizona Prison comprises the Other Public Authority class. ’ Ineligible are Private Fire class customers, Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales customers (ie., rate 
schedule CRAC2), non-potable DMB White Tank and Ron-potable Corte Bella Golf. There were no test 
year water sales to off-system entities; however, the intention is to exclude entities outside of the 
Company’s Agua Fria service m a  including to any nearby private (e.g., AZ Water Company) or municipal 
(eg., City of Goodyear) or similar entities. 

The Settlement Agreement is based on an effective date of new rates of July 1,2012. 

1 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

6/30/2010 test year customer counts and water commodity volumes. The actual 
rate designs will depend on various actual data for fuhue periods which are not 
known at this time. Any new eligible customers in future periods shall receive the 
commodity credit as well as the basic service credit for their meter size, 

2 

DECISION NO. 73145 
I 



5 z 
0 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

- r - - - - - - r r r - r r - - - _ r _ r r  
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N C W N N N N  

L I C I C I C I C I C ~ C C I C h I C I C ~ I C I C C I C ~ I C I C I C I C  g ~ l ~ o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m c n  
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
w w w w w w w w w w w w  ( D I D w w u J w w w w  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

~ m 1 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 9 9 9 9 q 9 9 9 0  

l -  
f X X f $ $ ~ $ $ $ $ $ f $ $ X X $ $ X f X  

g ~ l o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o  L P P t P t t t P P P P P t t P t t b P t ~ t  

>- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

~ w w w w w w w w w w ~ w w ~ w w ~ w w w w  
I C I C C h I C I C I C C I C C I C I C c h C I C I C ~ I C I C I C c  

L m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m  
>- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
g m 1 9 9 9 9 9 9 4 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9  

m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m  
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N  
- - - - - - - - r r r - - - - - - - r - - -  

g ~ l o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o  
>- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
l e  

l e  

l e  

4 m 

m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m  
a a a f 3 3 f 3 3 3 3 ~ 3 3 a a a 3 a a a ~  
m m m m m m m m m m m m c n m o m m m m m m m  a a a a a a a a u a a a a a a a a a a a a u  

DECISION NO. 73145 



5- 
-I 
Z 

. .  

~ 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

tc) 

co 
(D 

m 
2 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

* -  

E U I  
I 

. -  

a- 
Q) 
c 

f 
c9 

L e 
- m 
0) 
Y 

0) 
CL 

L 

DECISION NO. 73145 



o m o o o m o o o o o o o  

. r m w  c 
r c 4 u i d 4 A d d d o o d d  

23 q 

F 

~ 

DOCKET NO. W-O1303A-10-0448 

u) 
a) 

Q 
13 

0 
0 z 

22 

j :  



W 

Q, 
0 
W x 

tf) 

z 
-0 

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

ln 
a, c 

00 
Q) 

b 
u) 

2 

a 
b 
0 

u) 
F? 

W x 

y* 

DECISION NO. 73145 



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 

f 

m m m m m  m m m m m m m  lu- 
3 J 3 3 J 3 3 3 J 3 3 3 S m  rnw 0)rnv) cn 0) D, wv) w t n  CnB a a a a a a a a a a < a a c  

c 
,o 

DECISION NO. 73145 


	STEP
	3 lp89
	1 TI08
	1 W07

